


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

-1998 Officers-

President: Vicki L. Dukes 
Vice-President: Edward Dunning 

Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 
Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Mary Ann Wood 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegates: Betty Polhamus 
Council Alternate: Vicki Dukes 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 
Publicity: Susan Polhamus

Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 
Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor

Drouscella (Perry) Halsey

Contributors
Mary Ash

Mary Jean Baker Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey
Robert D. Haigh

Betty Polhamus Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma

Proof Readers 
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 

Sheila Mott



1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://userdata.acd.net/~mmgs/ecgs.html> 

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication 

$17.00 for family membership with quarterly publication 
(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 

Memberships received after September 1 will be applied to the coming
year.

$5.00 for membership without quarterly publication 
$10.00 for Family membership without quarterly publication 

All memberships have the ability to rent microfilm from the American
Genealogical 

Lending Library (AGLL)
“Eaton County Quest” single issues or back issues are available 

$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling for 1

Material for Publication in the “Eaton County Quest” can be
sent to:

Drouscella Halsey Editor: “Eaton County Quest’ 
Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.
P. O. Box 337 Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

Include written permission to publish original material. If 
submitting previously published material, you must obtain the 

author’s written permission for reprint. The “Eaton County 
Quest” assumes no responsibility for errors in contributed 
material. Any materials or photo being submitted can be 

returned upon request. Unless stated for return, materials will 
be housed in the library of the society.

Deadline Dates are 1st day of December, March, June, 
__________ and September__________________

http://userdata.acd.net/~mmgs/ecgs.html
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue #33 January-March 1999

Contents

Eaton County Marriages abstracted by Betty Goostrey & Betty Polharnus
........................................................................................................................01

What are Fraktur ? .........................................................................................05

Bible Record ..................................................................................................06

Eaton County Death Records abstracted by Drouscella Halsey............ 07

Chester Township School Reunion............................................................. 11

Family Record Births -Parsons.....................................................................13

What’s New at the ECGS Library by Sharlene Thuma..............................14

Photo Gallery Lester Stevens.......................................................................16

Photo Gallery Georgia Braden Surine......................................................... 17

Photo Gallery Alta Ree Lawhead Frace....................................................... 18

Pearl Rogers of Eaton County, Ml 1844-1903 by Mary J. Baker.............. 19

Pedigree Charts of Leo Daryl Baker........................................................... 20

Don’t Cry Wolf by Mary J. Baker.................................................................. 30

Bounty Hunters by Mary J. Baker................................................................ 32

Internet Web Sites..........................................................................................34

Tid-Bits from Area Newspapers................................................................... 35

Birthday Book of Harriet E. “Hattie” Boyer................................................. 39

Queries............................................................................................................40

Sheikes of 1850 by Susie (Root) Haigh........................................................41

Index



Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
MARRIAGES
EATON COUNTY, STATE OF 
MICHIGAN

Abstracted by Betty Goostrey and 
Betty Polhamus 
Spelling as written

Volume 1 Page 126
Date of Marriage: 28 February 1849 
Groom: Mr. John Singer, Age 31 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Lucy A. Cunningham, age 18 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Norman S. Booth, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Town of Bellevue 
Witnesses: John T. Hoyt

Sylvanus Hunsiker 
Recorded: April 10, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 126
Date of Marriage: 18 February 1849 
Groom: Elijah Saunders, age 23 years 
Residence: Township of Oneida, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Bride: Ruth Chadwick, age 17 years 
Residence: Township of Delta 
Offical Preforming: Daniel Chadwick, 
Justice of Peace stated April 18, 1849 
Place of Marriage: Residence of Daniel 
Chadwick, in the Twp. of Delta 
Witnesses: Henry A. French 

Susan French 
Recorded April 20, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 127
Date of Marriage: 4 February 1849 
Groom: Mr. Elisha Pierce
Residence: Township of Eaton, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Bride: Mrs. Samantha Baker
Residence: Same Place
Offical Preforming: H H. Gale, Justice of
Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Alonzo Baker 
in Twp. of Eaton
Witnesses: Isaac Prentice of Town of 
Eaton

T. D. Gale of Town of Carmel

Recorded: April 17, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 127
Date of Marriage: 23 January 1849 
Groom: Samuel Higgins, age 26 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue 
Bride: Sarah A. Griffeth, age 29 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue 
Offical Preforming:
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Mr. R. J. Grant

Mrs. L. Grant both of Town of
Bellevue
Recorded. April 24, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 128
Date of Marriage: 24 January 1849 
Groom: Mr. Alfred Kimberly, age 20 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Delie Barden, age 16 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue-Same Place 
Offical Preforming: C. W. Harris, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses. Leonard Fitzgerald

Caroline Fitzgerald both of the 
town of Bellevue 
Recorded: April 24, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 128
Date of Marriage: 24 January 1849 
Groom: Mr. Leonard Fitzgerald, age 19
years
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Caroline Grant, age 16 years 
Residence: Town of Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: C. W. Harris, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Mr. W. M. Grant

Mrs. E. Grant both of the Town
of Bellevue
Recorded April 24, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 129
Date of Marriage: 12 August 1849 
Groom: Amos A. Grant, age 24 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Emelia Drake, age 24 years 
Residence: (Same Place)
Offical Preforming: Sylvanus Hunsiker, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of James B. 
Grant, Town of Bellevue 
Witnesses: H. D. Hall 

S. H. Gage

#33 ECQ Page 1



Eaton County Quest

The above certificate was extracted from 
Page 15 in Register of Co. & Town Officers 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 129
Date of Marriage: 11 February 1849 
Groom: Caleb A. Lamb, age 20 years 
Residence: Castleton, Barry Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Matilda Dillon, age 18 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Sam’l Lamb, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Ml 
Witnesses: Peter Wilson

Eliza Ann Wilson both of
Kalamo
Recorded: May 1,1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 130
Date of Marriage: 22 April 1849 
Groom: James Lawrence, age 29 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Rachel Tray ??, age 23 years 
Residence: Township of Tyler, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Offical Preforming: Luther Blodgett, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Luther 
Blodgett
Witnesses: Samuel Hamlin

Emetine Hamlin both of 
Township of Tyler 
Recorded: May 3, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 130
Date of Marriage: 15 February 1849 
Groom: Samuel Roberts, Junr, age 30
years
Residence: Spring Harbor, Jackson Co., Ml 
Bride: Henrietta Bradford, age 17 years 
Residence: Township of Tyler, Eaton Co., 
Ml
Offical Preforming: Luther Blodgett,
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of David 
Bradford, Twp. of Tyler 
Witnesses: Harry Ford

Lucy Blodgett, both of Twp. of
Tyler
Recorded: May 3, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 130
Date of Marriage: 11 February 1849 
Groom: Mr. Joseph L. Ferris, age 26 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Rhoda Oatly ??, age 20 years

Residence: (Same Place)
Offical Preforming. John Tomkin, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Town of Tyler 
Witnesses: David Dunham

Calvin H. Dunham, both of
Tyler
Recorded: May 17, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 131
Date of Marriage: 1 March 1849 
Groom: George N. Potter, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Martha L. Gladding, age 22 years 
Residence: Town of Windsor, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Geo. P. Carman,
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Town of Windsor 
Witnesses: Philetus Whayley 

Osher Gladding 
Philander Gladding all of Town

of Windsor
Recorded: May 14, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 132
Date of Marriage: 26 February 1849 
Groom: Mr. John W. Baker, age 25 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Sophia Lawrence, age 20
years
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming:
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Samuel Ferris

James H. Arnold, both of 
EAton Rapids 
Recorded: May 17, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 132
Date of Marriage: 26 April, 1849 
Groom: Mr. William Sterling, age 26 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids. Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Martha Attwood, age 21 years 
Residence: Brookfield, Eaton Co., Ml
Offical Preforming:
Place of Marriage: Brookfield 
Witnesses: Amos Hamlin, Eaton Rapids 

Aldro Attwood, Brookfield 
Recorded: May 17, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 132
Date of Marriage: 14 March 1849 
Groom: John Boody, age 18 years 
Residence: Township of Brookfield, Eaton 
Co., Ml

#33 ECQ Page 2



Eaton County Quest

Bride: Malinda McNelly, age 18 years 
Residence: (Same Place)
Offical Preforming: Cyrenus Kinter, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Francis 
McNelly, Township of Brookfield 
Witnesses: Francis McNelly

Solon McNelly, both of 
Township of Brookfield 
Recorded: May 28, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 133
Date of Marriage: April (No day given) 1849 
Groom: Jeroam B. Nichols, age 30 years 
Residence: Town of Benton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Elizabeth Laverty, age 21 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: James M. Taggard, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: Town of Eaton 
Witnesses: John Fish

Benjamin Steward, both of 
Town of Eaton 
Recorded: June 25, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 133
Date of Marriage: 4 April 1849 
Groom: Jestin/Justin P. Walker, age 27
yers
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Malvina Meech, age 18 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Rev. H. Haris 
Place of Marriage: at Lansing, Mich 
Witnesses: Henry Hunsiker

Sarah Walker, both of Bellevue 
Recorded: June 29, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 134
Date of Marriage: 28 April 1849 
Groom: Samuel Darling, age 46 years 
Residence: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Elizabeth Crane, age 42 years 
Residence:
Offical Preforming: Watson Wales 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John Bryant

Ann Bryant, both of Town of
Eaton
Recorded: July 4, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H.Tow

Volume 1 Page 134
Date of Marriage: 22 April 1849
Groom: Mr. Wm. Thompson, age 23 years

Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Mary L. Reed, age 17 years 
Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Orrin Rowland, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Mr. Lemuel Cole

Mrs. Elisabeth Cole
Recorded: July 6, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 135
Date of Marriage: 22 April 1849 
Groom: Mr. William Reed, age 27 years 
Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Lucinda Williams, age 22 
years
Residence: Roxand, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Orrin Rowland, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Mr. Wm. Williams

Mrs. Elizabeth Williams
Recorded: July 6, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 135
Date of Marriage: July 29, 1849 
Groom: Mr. Daniel B. Eldred, age 43 years 
Residence: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride: Mrs. Elizabeth Grant, age 33 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: C. W. Harris, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Mr. R. Fitzgerald

Mr. M. M. Grant, both of 
Bellevue, Witnessed date August 5, 1849 
Recorded: September 4, 1849 
County Clerk: A. D. Shaw, Deputy Clerk

Volume 1 Page 136
Date of Marriage: 17 June 1849 
Groom: Daniel D. Ashley, age 40 years 
Residence: Township of Tyler, Eaton Co.,
Ml
Bride: Sarah E. Graham, age 25 years 
Residence: Township of Tyler (Same Place) 
Offical Preforming: Luther Blodgett,
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Timothy 
Carter in the Township of Tyler 
Witnesses: Levi Saums

Timothy Carter, both of 
Township of Tyler 
Recorded: September 13, 1849 
County Clerk: A. D. Shaw

#33 ECQ Page 3



Eaton County Quest

Volume 1 Page 136
Date of Marriage: 8 September 1849 
Groom: John Winn, age 56 years 
Residence: Town of Tyler, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Lucina Boody, age 38 years 
Residence: Town of Tyler, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: A. Harwood 
Place of Marriage: Town of Tyler 
Witnesses: John B. Sage and his wife 

of Town of Tyler 
Recorded: September 13, 1849 
County Clerk: A. D. Shaw, Deputy

Volume 1 Page 137
Date of Marriage: 19 September 1849 
Groom: Duncan K. Orr, age 25 years 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Miss Louisa Mead, age 17 years 
Residence: Walton, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: C. N. Bartlett, Minister 
of Gospel 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John F. Reed

Hiram Burroughs, both of
Walton
Recorded: September 24, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 137
Date of Marriage: 15 July 1849 
Groom: Mr. Johnathan H. Waldo, age 47
years
Residence: Delta, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Waty/Katy ?? Palmateer, age 30
years
Residence: Delta, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Daniel Chadwick, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Allen Whitney 
Witnesses: Allen Whitney 

Norman Carrier
Recorded: October 1, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 138
Date of Marriage: 19 August 1849 
Groom: William Lee, age 22 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Sophronia Kent, age 16 years 
Residence: Kalamo, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming:
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Ambrose Slauson

Harriet Kent, both of Kalamo 
Recorded: October 1, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 138
Date of Marriage: 22 July 1849 
Groom: Charles S. Arcambel, age 28
years
Residence: Baltimore, Maryland 
Bride: Agnes L. Harrington, age 19 years 
Residence: Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: Luman Foot, A 
Presbyter of said Church in the Diocess of 
Ml
Place of Marriage: at Carmel, Protestant 
Episcopal Church 
Witnesses. John Hayden

Edward A. Foot 
Recorded: October 2, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 139
Date of Marriage. 17 September 1849 
Groom: Lucius I. Flanders, age 24 years 
Residence: Verona, Calhoun Co., Ml 
Bride: Betsy E. Squires, age 17 years 
Residence: Bellevue, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming:
Place of Marriage: Bellevue 
Witnesses: Asaph Babcock

Norman Squires, both of
Bellevue
Recorded: October 2, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

Volume 1 Page 139
Date of Marriage: 4 October 1849 
Groom: T. M. Munroe, age 36 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eaton Co., Ml 
Bride: Ann Catherine Miller, age 26 years 
Residence: Carmel, Eaton Co., Ml 
Offical Preforming: A. Harwood, Justice of 
Peace
Place of Marriage: Eaton Township 
Witnesses: Horace Hamlin

Barbary Ann Booth, both of the 
Village of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: October 4, 1849 
County Clerk: L. H. Tow

To Be Continued in #34

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Did you Know?
That the Michigan and Huron 
Institute, (Kalamazoo College) was 
chartered on April 22, 1833......

#33 ECQ Page 4



Eaton County Quest

What are fraktur ?

Fraktur are decorated 
manuscripts made by and for 
German Americans, especially 
Pennsylvania Germans. Most 
American fraktur are taufscheins 
(birth and baptism certificates) made 
primarily for members of the 
Lutheran and Reformed families. 
However fraktur was, and is, 
practiced by Mennonites, Amish, and 
other religious affiliations. Most 
fraktur were made in Southeast 
Pennsylvania or anywhere 
Pennsylvania Germans settled such 
as Ohio, Virginia, Maryland, New 
Jersey, the Carolinas, and beyond. 
American fraktur date approximately 
1745 into this century. Fraktur was a 
rural tradition and most were 
personal documents. Because they 
were decorated with watercolors 
they are unlike any other 
genealogical record. They were 
meant to be kept by the family and 
were ordinarily not used as official 
documents.

In German-speaking areas of 
Europe, the word “fratur” refers to a 
style of writing and not a personal 
document. Of interest, very few 
European taufscheins are known. 
Taufscheins are almost entirely an 
American phenomenon. We believe 
they were an American expression 
of self worth and even 
freedom-freedom from domination 
by the state, freedom from a 
sometimes oppressive church, and 
freedom to own land. Thus fraktur, 
in this country, has taken on 
meaning that is greatly expanded 
beyond a European definition that 
would be restricted to a decorative 
style of writing. Most American

fraktur, over 80 percent, is written in 
German. But with patience and the 
help of glossaries and study aids, 
the non-German reader can usually 
transcribe and translate information 
from fraktur.

Often overlooked in earlier 
literature, fraktur are primary sources 
of genealogical information that is 
crucial to researchers of German 
American families. Often information 
found on fraktur can be found 
nowhere else. Taufscheins, for 
example, include mothers’ maiden 
names. Commonly, additional data 
was added to birth and baptism 
certificates including dates of 
confirmation, marriage, and most 
often, date of death.

German-American fraktur 
date from the middle of the 
eighteenth into this century. These 
documents are primary sources of 
genealogical information that is often 
inaccessible to family historians. 
Fraktur often contain crucial data 
that is difficult to get from other 
sources. For example, fratur birth 
and baptism certificates gives, 
name, dates, location, plus mother’s 
maiden names and details about 
family relationships. Some even 
note that family’s religion, and the 
time of day the child was born.

Article was obtained from 
Publications by:
Russell D. Earnest Associates
P.O. Box 1007
East Berlin, PA 17316-0507

#33 ECQ Page 5



Bible Record
The following was found in a 
small bible which I found in a box 
of paper back books which had 
come into the possession of 
Drouscella Halsey. The bible 
contains only the Book of Psalms. 
On the inside front page I found 
these obits. The next page at the 
top was written:
To Mother presented by Harriett. 

Obituary

Nettie Beile Rudesill was born in 
Lenawee county, 32 years ago and 
married 11 years ago to Charlie 
Greenfield. She taught school in 
Lenawee county for some time 
previous to her marriage, afterward 
living on a farm until they came to 
Charlotte three years ago and settled 
on South Pearl street. She soon 
made many friends here and was 
well known as a very bright but quiet 
woman. Two weeks ago last 
Tuesday, Mrs. Greenfield was taken 
to her bed although she had not 
been feeling well for some time. 
Several days later her sickness was 
pronounced typhoid fever. She 
apparently was getting along as well 
as could be expected, until last 
Friday morning, September 14, when 
hemorrhages caused her death. 
Everything was done to save her life 
but to no avail. She leaves to mourn 
her loss: a husband, a little girl 10 
years old and a iittle boy, six, beside 
a father and mother, of Addison, 
Lenawee county; four sisters, Mrs. 
Fish, of Jackson; Mrs. Albert 
Royston and Mrs. C. Royston, of 
Eaton Rapids; and Mrs. Charlie

Sanders, of Charlotte; and two 
brothers, Burt, of this city, and 
Milton, of Addison, besides a host of 
other relatives, friends and 
neighbors. She was a member of 
the Mystic Workers and was 
treasurer of the Home Reading 
Circle. The Mystic Workers and 
Foresters of America, with whom the 
bereaved husband was associated, 
attended the funeral, which was held 
Sunday, from the home of F. 
McDonald, Rev. Austin, officiating.

Next Page:

Miss Minnie Hanchett, who for
some time has been mentally 
diseased was taken, by Geo. Cutts 
and Mrs. Coleman, before the 
county court, in Sycamore, Tuesday 
and after a hearing was sent to Elgin. 
We hope and trust that after a short 
stay she will return restored to 
health. It is very sad for the family, 
first the death of husband and father 
and then the parting with daughter 
and sister. May God comfort and 
bless them.

The funeral of Henry Hanchett 
took place last Saturday. A large 
number gathered to escort the 
comrade, relative, neighbor and 
citizen to his last resting place. His 
sudden death, though not 
unexpected, was after all a surprise. 
Mr. H. has for years made Lee his 
home. He was well known and liked 
by a large circle of friends for his 
kindness and uprightness. The 
family has the sympathy of their 
many friends in Lee and vicinity in 
their bereavement.

#33 ECQ Page 6



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Volume 1 Page 4 #77
Date of Death: January 19, 1867 
Name: Charles W. Bloom
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 4m 9d
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Fitts 
Birthplace: Brookfield 
Occupation:
Parents: John J. Bloom 

Caroline Bloom
Their Residence: Brookfield 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Eaton Rapids

Volume 1 Page 4 #78
Date of Death: August 21, 1867 
Name: Earnest Lefever
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 9m 25d
Place of Death: Paris, Mich.
Cause of Death: Congestion of the Lungs
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: George Lefever 

Margaret Lefever
Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 4 #79
Date of Death: April 10, 1867 
Name: Emeline Rogers
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Married
Age: 24y 5m 16d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Eryseplas
Birthplace: New York
Occupation:
Parents: William Avery 

Susan Avery
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 4 #80
Date of Death: October 22, 1867 
Name: Mary C. Rouse
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Married
Age: 19y 10m 10d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Ohio
Occupation:
Parents: Thomas Williams 

Esther Williams
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1968

Volume 1 Page 5 #81
Date of Death: October 20, 1867 
Name: Jacob Potts
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 40y 6m 3d 
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Merchant 
Parents: Henry Potts 

Mary Potts
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #82
Date of Death: March 17, 1867 
Name: James Benton
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 32y10m5d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Lung Fever
Birthplace: Coventry, England
Occupation: Laborer
Parents:
Their Residence: Coventry, England 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #83
Date of Death: September 17, 1867 
Name: Peter Correll (?)
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 24y4m18d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation: Grocer
Parents: Peter Carrell (?)

#33 ECQ Page 7



Eaton County Quest

Lucind Carrell now Harwood
Their Residence: Ml 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #84
Dale of Death: September 16, 1867 
Name: Charles A. Hayden
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 9y 10m 11 d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Charles N. Hayden 

Mary Hayden
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #85
Date of Death: December 11,1867 
Name: William B. Wilson
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 46y 25d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Inflamation of Bowels 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Cyrus Wilson

Henretta Wilson 
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #86
Date of Death: September 18, 1867 
Name: James Washburn
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widower 
Age: 77y 29d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Liver Complaint 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Isaac Washburn 

Sarah Washburn 
Their Residence:
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #87
Date of Death: September 13, 1867 
Name: Nettie May Olmstead
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 16d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids

Cause of Death: Canker 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: Samuel C. Olmstead 

Sophia Olmstead
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #88
Date of Death: November___, 1867
Name: Reuben Meacham
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 2y 6m 6d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Inflamation of Bowels
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Lorenzo Meacham 

Clarisa Meacham
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1968

Volume 1 Page 5 #89
Date of Death: December 5, 1867 Name: 
William H. H. Washburn
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 27y 9m 18d 
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Merchant 
Parents. James Washburn 

Ann Washburn 
Their Residence:
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #90
Date of Death: September 9, 1867 
Name: Eugene Hamlin
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 1m 1d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Canker 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: George B. Hamlin 

Mary A. Hamlin
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #91
Date of Death: January 8, 1868 
Name: Charles_____(?) Marsh



Eaton County Quest

Sex: Male
Marital Status: MarriedAge:
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Inflamation of Bowels 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Abner K. Marsh 

Dolly A. Marsh 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #92
Date of Death: January 31, 1868 
Name: Alice C. Sherman
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Single
Age: 19y3m20d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Eaton Rapids
Occupation:
Parents: Samuel Sherman 

Sarah Sherman
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #93
Date of Death: January 26, 1868 
Name: Henry Walter
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single 
Age: 23y 2m 24d 
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Enoch Walters

Elizabeth Walters 
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: une 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #94
Date of Death: November 2, 1867 
Name: Franklin Jeffries 
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 16d
Place of Death: Brookfield 
Cause of Death: Inflamation 
Birthplace: Brookfield 
Occupation:
Parents: Amos Jeffries

Cordelia Jeffries
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #95
Date of Death: March 30, 1868(?) 
Name: James H. Wheeler
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married
Age: 52y 11 m 6d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Connecticut
Occupation: Mechanic
Parents:
Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #96
Date of Death: February 9, 1868 
Name: Elijah Hull
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widower 
Age: 88y
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Old Age 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Mason 
Parents:

Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #97
Date of Death: September 26, 1867
Name: Rachel Hizer
Sex: Female
Marital Status: Single
Age: 18y 7m 8d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Billious Fever
Birthplace: Ohio
Occupation:
Parents: Peter Hizer

Rebecca Hizer
Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #98
Date of Death: October 15, 1867 
Name: Bertram U. Bancroft
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 1y 2m 28d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Scrofula
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: David K. Bancroft 

Caroline Bancroft

#33 ECQ Page 9



Eaton County Quest

Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #99
Date of Death: January 29, 1868 
Name. Marian Colstock
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 2y 2m 25d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Croup
Birthplace: Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: Charles Colstock 

Barbary Colstock
Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 5 #100
Date of Death: September 15, 1867 
Name: Mary C. Bahney
Sex: Female 
Marital Status:
Age: 4y 7m 18d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Ohio
Occupation:
Parents: Jacob Bahney 

Susan Bahney
Their Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: June 9, 1867

Volume 1 Page 6 #101
Date of Death: September 29, 1867 
Name: Thomas Merritt
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 56y1m24d 
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Andrew Merritt 

Charlotte Merritt 
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded:

Volume 1 Page 6 #102
Date of Death: September 28, 1867 
Name. Aigen (?) Merritt
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Single
Age: 18y4m17d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever

Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Harness Maker 
Parents: Thomas Merritt 

Eliza Merritt
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 6 #103
Date of Death: October 27, 1867 
Name: Abijah Eaton
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widower
Age: 75y 11m Od
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever
Birthplace: Connecticut
Occupation: Farmer
Parents:

Their Residence:
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 6 #104
Date of Death: January 16, 1868 
Name: Phillip White
Sex: Male
Marital Status: Widower 
Age: 78y 4m
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: General Debility 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Peter White 

Betsey White 
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: June 9, 1868

Volume 1 Page 6 #105
Date of Death: February 11, 1868 
Name: George E. Scofield
Sex: Male 
Marital Status:
Age: 16d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Inflamation 
Birthplace: Michigan 
Occupation:
Parents: George H. Scofield

Francesa (?) M. Scofield
Their Residence:
Recorded: June (,1868

To be continued in Issue #34

#33 ECQ Page 10



Eaton County Quest

Chester Township School

First Reunion of Gresham School 
1924

Interesting Event was held 
Thursday at Village Church

The Gresham School reunion 
was held August 21 at Gresham 
Church. The School across the 
corner was open, so anyone could 
go in. About 10:30 people began to 
arrive. As this was our first reunion, 
it was all of 35 years since those 
about my age had met here. This 
was at a Sunday School and young 
people's reunion of 35 years ago, as 
well as school reunion. Of course, 
many of those of our parents, 
companions were there too, three 
Williams boys, Maurice, George, 
and Levi, being the oldest except 
Mrs. Lydia Harmon. Then came 
Chas. Stall and wife, Amy Moore 
Andrews and Martha Hampton 
Clemens, and so on down. Such 
visiting and recalling of old time 
incidents. But to me the bunch o f " 
boys" George, Gene, Jim, Dell, 
Henry and Fred and "girls" of their 
ages, Etta, Pearl, Jennie, Cora, 
Blanche and Lena to be together 
once more in that church seemed 
wonderful. I mention these because 
they were the ones from away who 
came back for this day and who 
were my early school mates and 
social friends.

Then in looking the crowd 
over I saw so many who were my 
pupils in 1887 and later, as I have 
taught there four different times, 
children of my first pupils being in 
school in 1920 when I taught. 
Among familiar Clyde, Maude,

Edith, Gertie, faces of olden days 
were Milo, Ezra, Hattie and Phebe, 
Ruby, Nora, and a number of 
younger ones, many years since 
they had all met together too.

Mrs. Sophia Mills Shotwell,
now living in Charlotte, was my first 
teacher in 1876. She was present 
and when called to the front 11 of 
her pupils of 48 years ago came and 
stood with her. This seemed 
wonderful to us all.

Eleven former teachers were 
present: Mrs. Shotwell, Mrs. Effie 
Barr Brown, Mrs. Nettie Phillips, 
Mrs. Jennie Barnes, Mrs. Myrtle 
Arnold, Mrs. Lynn Hicks, Mrs. 
Gertrude Prindle, Mrs. Martha 
Goodrich, Mrs. Ruby Phillips, Mrs. 
Mary Barr and Zella Me Connell.

As each Teacher's name was 
read she came forward and all her 
former pupils stood in line with her. 
Mrs. Nettie Phillips had 29 present 
and Mrs. James Brown came next 
with 23.

A potluck dinner was served 
in the church basement to 147, and 
six more came in the afternoon 
making a total of 153. Parents who 
lived here years ago also were 
present; Frank West and children; 
Milo and Mable Jackson and a 
number from Charlotte; Gene 
Barnes and wife came over from 
Kalamazoo and Henry and Fred 
Campbell and wives and Mrs. 
Nellie Fletcher from Lansing; 
Rhoda Bursley from Eaton Rapids. 
On account of other family 
gatherings many from Charlotte were 
kept away.

#33 ECQ Page 11



Eaton County Quest

Mrs. Myrtle Arnold was
elected president for next year, and 
Nettie Phillips secretary; Dell 
Haigh, Treasurer; Mary Barr,
Register; Pearl Betts, historian. 
Many families of three generations 
were present. Many expressed the 
joy of the day by saying they never 
enjoyed a day better and never 
expected to. It was a day of 
happiness from start to finish. The 
"boys" I have mentioned used to say 
" Gresham against the World" and I 
think it still holds good.

Written by Mrs. Nettie Phillips

Gresham Reunion 1925

Mrs. Frank Arnold as
president of the Gresham 
Association and Mrs. Adelbert 
Haigh of Charlotte as program 
chairman made Friday a very 
pleasant occasion, for about two 
hundred people who came, spent 
the day in the old school center. A 
fine program was enjoyed after 
dinner, served cafeteria style. Levi 
Williams welcomed the visitors and 
Asa Smart in responce said this was 
the dearest spot on earth to many 
alto it marked sorrow as well as joy. 
Several recitations were given by 
Aleen Prince, Margera Blclnnis, 
Forest Machtrich, Madelline 
Whitney, Leroy Whitney and Hattie 
Smith were encored.

Mrs. Gertrude Prindle and 
Claire Taylor spoke of the 
educational benefit of such a 
meeting. One remark should guide 
all social features of the country was 
"the future of the locality depends 
upon how many of the boys and girls

would stay with mother and father to 
carry on".

Asa Smart was an attendant 
at the school and had children, 
grand children, and great grand 
children who had attended, four 
generations.

Mrs. Gertrude Prindle Cole
of Grand Rapids was present. The 
new officers elected are Mrs. 
Gertrude Garns, president; Mrs. 
Emma Nachtrich, secretary; Mrs. 
Adelbert Haigh, treasurer and Pearl 
Betts, historian. The next meeting 
will be the second Tuesday in 
August at Gresham.

Mrs. John Sacket was
present and told of her experiences 
in the Colorado wreck. One 
humorous situation was finding a 
black porter weeping and holding his 
head and they asked him if he was 
badly hurt ? He said, "No but all my 
cut glass is broke, broken and lost". 
She with Willa Wheaton and James 
Ames of Vermontville were in the 
first car next the baggage car. It was 
a miracle they ever lived to return.

To give a list of the people 
from Charlotte who were present, 
Friday would make one think, all had 
moved to the city. Claire Taylor 
spoke as if to farmers, but 
three-fourths of the audience were 
city dwellers. However, his remarks 
were to the young and those who 
are on the farms and were excellent. 
He himself is a city dweller.

Written By: ?

Articles donated by:
Robert D. Haigh

#33 ECQ Page 12





Eaton County Quest

What’s New At The ECGS Library

COUNTRIES:
America-
^OITiantiC Days in the Early Repub­

lic” by Mary Caroline Crawford, publ. 
1912, 438pp. ‘ James LaLone... 100.223 

“In Small Things Forgotten: The 
Archaeology of Early American 
Life” by James Deetz, publ.1977, 184pp.
‘ James LaLone......... ................ 100.224

“The English Ancestry & Homes of 
the Pilgrim Fathers” by Charles 
Edward Banks, publ.1980, 187pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven................100.226

“Lists of Emigrants to America”
1600-1700, publ. 1968, 580pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven.................100.230

“Ship Passengers Lists: National & 
New England” 1600-1825, publ.1977, 
270pp. ‘ Gary L. Copenhaven ....100.231 

“Handy Index to the Holdings of the 
Genealogical Society of Utah” vol.i,
eastern states, by Mary J. Brown, 
publ. 1980, 62pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven.................100 .234

British Isles-
“Vital Records Index: British Isles”

1874-1916.............................................CD
Romania-
“A History of Transylvania” by Stefan 

Pascu, publ. 1982, 317pp.
‘ James LaLone......  ........... 2 0 0 .R O M .1

Scotland-
“The Intelligent Traveler’s Guide to 

Historic Scotland” by Philip A. Crowi, 
publ. 1986, 625pp.
‘ James LaLone......  ..............200 .S C T .3

Misc.
“Collier’s World Atlas & Gazetteer”

publ. 1935, 328pp.
*R. Jeanne Sidnam.....................M .800.3

STATES:
Massachusetts-
“Records of Plymouth Colony”
1633-1689, publ.1979, 293pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven...............100.229

“Mayflower Descendents & Their 
Marriages: for Two Generations 
After Landin” publ.1922, 40pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven............... 100.233

“Pioneers of Massachusetts” by
Charles Henry Pope, publ. 1900, 550pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven................ 222.11

“Maden, Mass.: Vital Records to 
1850” 1649-1850, publ.1903, 393pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven...............  222.12

Michigan-
“A Guide to Michigan Archival Re­

sources” by the Ml Dept, of State, publ. 
1998, 68pp. ‘ Ml Dept, of State... 300.87 

“Deep Woods Frontier: A History of 
Logging in Northern Michigan” by
Theodore J. Karamanski, publ. 1989,
305pp. ‘ James LaLone...............  300.88

“Congregationalism, Slavery & the 
Civil War” by Ethelyn Sexton, publ.
1966, 23pp.*Arlene Patterson  406.41

Pennsylvania-
“Early History of Western Pennsyl­

vania & the Western Campaigns, 
1754-1833” publ. 1989, 777pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven.................  239.15

“Pennsylvania Line: A Research 
Guide to Pennsylvania Genealogy 
& Local History” (4th edition) by 
Iscrupe & Iscrupe, publ. 1990, 376pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven................. 239.16

#33 ECQ Page 14



Eaton County Quest

What’s New At The ECGS Library

Ml COUNTIES:
Calhoun Co.-
News clippings from the Battle Creek 

Enquirer, Jul.-Nov.1998, compiled by R. 
Jeanne Sidnam
*R. Jeanne Sidnam....................  313.13

Eaton Co.-
Photocopy of article in “Quilt World” 

magazine (Nov. 1998 issue) on the 
Eaton Co. Township Quilt written by Mary 
Jean Baker
‘ Barb Smith....................................  P513

Group photos- 1903 Eaton Co. 8th 
Grade Graduation; Vermontville 
Graduation Class (undated);
Masonic Lodge of Vermontville or 
Kalamo Twp.?; Unidentified school 
group photo‘ Barbara Wright....  P530

PERIODICALS:
“Genealogy Helper” Jui./Aug.i998

*R. Jeanne Sidnam .........   500.9
“The Dinghy” vol.5 #3, Jul.1992

‘Gary L. Copenhaven................. 500.24
“Indian-Artifact Magazine” Jul.-Sep. 

1997, vol.16-3
‘ Drouscella Halsey.....................  500.28

SURNAMES:
Blickensderfer- “History of the 

Blickensderfer Family in America” 
by Jacob Blickensderfer, 56pp.
‘ James LaLone..................... 9QQ.BL.03

Chapman- “Yankee Ancestors: 
Chapman” by Quick-Scan (abstracted 
from out-of-print publications) 32pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven............900.CH.01

Davis- “Dolor Davis: A Sketch of His
Life” by Horace Davis, publ.1881, 46pp. 
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven............900.DA.02

Grannis- “Genealogical History of 
the Grannis Family in America from 
1630-1901” by Sidney S. Grannis, 
publ.1901, 55pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven............900.GR.02

Haigh- “Haigh Family Tree”
‘ Robert Haigh........................900.HA.05

Nichols- “Yankee Ancestors:
Nichols” by Quick-Scan (abstracted from 
out-of-print publications) 32pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven............. 900.NI.01

Riker/Ryker- “Welch & Allied Fami­
lies” by Gustin Courson Weaver. 27pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven..............900.RI.02

Wight- “Sheldon L. Wight: His Story” 
by Patricia Wight Geyer, publ.1998 
‘ Patricia Wight Geyer.......... 900.WI.07

MISC.
“Recording Your Family History”

by William Fletcher, publ.1983, 313pp. 
‘ James LaLone.........  ................100.222

“The Genealogist’s Encyclopedia" 
by L.G. Pine, publ.1969, 360pp.
‘ James LaLone.........  ................100.225

“Searching for your Ancestors” by 
Doane & Bell, publ.1976, 270pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven................ 100.227

“Heraldry, Ancestry and Titles: 
Questions & Answers” by L.G. Pine, 
publ.1965, 122pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven................ 100.228

“Tracing Your Ancestry” by F. Wilbur 
Helmbold, publ.1976, 210pp.
‘ Gary L. Copenhaven................ 100.232

* = a gift donated by...

0 3  Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma, Librarian

#33 ECQ Page 15



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Photo 6 

Lester Stevens

#33 ECQ Page 16



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Photo 6 

Georgia Braden Surine

|  ?stiif

#33 ECQ Page 17



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Photo 6

Alta Ree Lawhead Frace

#33 ECQ Page 18



Eaton County Quest

PEARL ROGERS 
of

EATON COUNTY, Ml.
1844-1903

Pearl Rogers was bom in Lenawee County, Michigan on August 24, 

1844, son of A. Samuel and Weltha (Clark) Rogers. They came to Eaton 

County in 1857 settling in Sunfield Township.

Pearl owned several acres of land in Carmel Township. He was a farmer 

as were many of his sons. After many years of farming, being a husband and 

father to several children, Pearl and his wife Elnora Green, daughter of Eri A. 

and Joanna (Kelley) Green moved in the city of Charlotte. The old brick house 

still stands at the north end of Charlotte at 938 S. Cochran Avenue. The 

Owens/Brockway factory is built on some of the original land.

Some time after Pearl Rogers died [October 30, 1903], the land became 

the site of the Charlotte Brewing Company. The 1908-1909 Moore’s Standard 

Directory of Charlotte, Mich, has an ad for the Brewing Company which states 

they were “Brewers of Pale Ales and London Porter”. As early as 1901 an ad is 

shown in the Michigan Gazetteer listing Louis Blessing, President, of Jackson, 

C.A. Pendleton, V.P., of Leslie, and Albert Porter as Secy/Treas. and General 

Manager. The last time they appeared in a Michigan State Gazetteer was the 

1907-08 issue. The site also is shown on a 1927 Sanford Insurance Map. Does 

anyone know when the brewery went out of business?

Children of Nancy Elnora Green and Pearl Rogers were also well-known 

throughout Eaton County. They were: Giles, Clinton, Samuel, Clark, Jennie 

(Bosworth),William, Rutherford B., Ellen (Patterson), Grace (Baker), Eria, and 

Pearl.
f r t f t t 4 f t £ $H r" I '• Y

#33 ECQ Page 19



No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no.
Pedigree Chart

2 Leo Janies BAKER
Born: 2I Jun 1913
Place: Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 21 Oct 1933
Place: Vermontville, Eaton Co., MI
Died:
Place:

1 Leo Daryl BAKER 
Born: 27 May 1938 
Place: Lake Odessa, Ionia Co., Ml 
Marr: 6 Jun 1964 
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI 
Died:
Place:

Mary Jean MARTENS
Spouse

3 Margaret Lucille POWERS
Born: 27 Jan 1913
Place: Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Ml
Died:
Place:

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: 

Mary Jean Baker 
406 F.. Third St. 
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakermj@voyager.net

Chart no. 1

4 David Wilbur BAKER
Born: 14 Sep 1878
Place: Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 2 Aug 1899
Place; Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 24 Sep 1955
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI

8 Wilbur Henry BAKER
Born: 3 Nov 1852 com-2
Place: Vermontville, Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 25 Sep 1873 
Place:
Died: 16 Jul 1904
Place: Vermontville, Eaton Co., MI

9 Francis Alice PATTERSON
B o rn : 10 M a r  1857 com. 3
Place: Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Died: 11 Aug 1937
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI

5 Grace ROGERS
Born: 4 May 1882
Place: Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Died: 21 Jul 1966
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

10 Pearl ROGERS
Born: 24 Aug 1844 com.4
Place: Lenawee, Lenawee Co., MI 
Marr: 26 Dec 1862 
Place:
Died: 30 Oct 1903
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

11 Nancy Elnora GREEN
Bom: 15 Nov 1846 <*>"<■ 5
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI 
Died: 20 Sep 1922 
Place:

6 Irvin Elroy POWERS
Born: 1 Apr 1881
Place: Kalamo Twp., Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 8 Jul 1909
Place: Kalamo Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Died: 22 Mar 1944
Place: Vermontville, Eaton Co., MI

12 Oscar Eugene POWERS
Born: Apr 1852 “ >"< 6
Place: MI 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 2 Sep 1928 
Place: Eaton, Eaton Co., MI

13 Algina (Eliza) LUSK
Born: Aug 1854 
Place: Ml 
Died: 30 Oct 1928 
Place:

corn. 7

7 Emmaline GEHMAN
Born: 2 Aug 1880
Place: Kalamo Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Died: 22 Feb 1952
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

#33 ECQ Page 20

14 Cyrus GEHMAN
Born: 28 Dec 1847 a*1'-8
Place: Penn 
Marr: 15 Jan 1870 
Place:
Died: 23 Oct 1917
Place: Vermontville, Eaton Co., MI

15 Hannah LAUTZENHE1SER
Born: 17 Dec 1848 a*1' 9
Place: Louisville, Stark Co., Ohio 
Died: 16 Apr 1929
Place: Vermontville, Eaton Co., Ml

mailto:bakermj@voyager.net


Chart no. 2Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no 8 on chart no. 1

4 David BAKER (Knickerbocker)p|ace

8 John KNICKERBOCKER
Born:
Place 
Marr:

Born: 3 Mar 1790
Place: Renesslaer(?), Co., NY
Marr: 1810
Place:
Died:
Place: Pavilion, Genessee, NY

2 David BAKER (Knickerbocker) 
Born: 24 May 1829 
Place: NY 
Marr: 24 Oct 1849 
Place:
Died: 13 May 1907 
Place: Rochester, MI

Wilbur Henry BAKER
Born: 3 Nov 1852
Place: Vennontville, Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 25 Sep 1873
Place:
Died: 16 Jul 1904
Place: Vennontville, Eaton Co., MI

Francis Alice PATTERSON
Spouse

3 Marion Antinctt SANFORD
Born: 9 Apr 1824 
Place: Benson VT 
Died: 16 Feb 1896 
Place:

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: 

Mary Jean Baker 
406 E. Third St. 
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakermj@voyager.net

5 Susan COVELL 
Born: 3 May 1791 
Place: Pavilion, Genessee, NY 
Died:
Place:

6 Joseph SANFORD 
Born: 3 Nov 1792 
Place: Shoreham, VT 
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7 Polly MCCOTTER 
Born: 11 Nov 1794 
Place:
Died:
Place:

#33 ECQ Page 21

Died:
Place

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10 Richard COVELL
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11 Penelope WEST
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12 David SANFORD
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13 Phebe ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born: 
Place: 
M a re­
place: 
Died: 
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

mailto:bakermj@voyager.net


Chart no. 3Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 9 on chart no. 1

4 Jesse PATTERSON 
Born:
Place: PA 
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Jesse PATTERSON
Born: 25 May 1810 
Place: York Co., PA 
Marr: 12 Oct 1834 
Place: Orleans Co., NY 
Died: 8 May 1888 
Place: Eaton, Eaton Co., MI

5 Mary PATTERSON
Born:
Place: Ontario Co., NY 
Died:
Place:

Francis Alice PATTERSON
Born: 10 Mar 1857 
Place: Twp., Eaton Co., MI 
Marr: 25 Sep 1873 
Place:
Died: 11 Aug 1937
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI

Wilbur Henry BAKER 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Cyrena MAYNARD 
Born: 14 Aug 1818 
Place: Ontario Co., NY 
Died: 1 May 1887 
Place: Eaton, Eaton Co., MI

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: 

Mary Jean Baker 
406 E. Third St. 
Charlotte, Ml 48813 
USA
bakcrmj(a),voyager.net

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

#33 ECQ Page 22

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:



Pedigree Chart________________________  ____________ Chart no. 4
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no 1

8 Samuel ROGERS 
Born: 1773
Place: Boston, , Mass 
Marr: 1797

cont.____

4 Comfort ROGERS Place:
Born: 4 Jul 1809 Died: 17 Nov 1831
Place: Place:
Marr: 9 Sep 1833 
Place: 9 Rhoda H. NEWELL
Died: 22 Jul 1887 Born: 1772 cont.____

Place: Place: Boston,, Mass 
Died: 11 Jun 1863

2 Samuel ROGERS Place:
Born: 1816 
Place: NY 
Marr: 2 Feb 1840
Place: Palmyra Twp., Lenawee, MI 10

cont.____Died: 15 Sep 1862
Place: Camp Williams, City, LA

5 Ann COLEMAN

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: 20 Jun 1811 Died:
Place: Place:
Died: 16 Sep 1886 
Place: 11

Born:
Place:
Died:

cont.____

Pearl ROGERS Place:
Born: 24 Aug 1844
Place: Lenawee, Lenawee Co., MI
Marr: 26 Dec 1862 
Place: 12

6 Benj. CLARK

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

cont.____Died: 30 Oct 1903
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

Nancy Elnora GREEN 
Spouse Born:

Place: Conn 
Marr:
Place:

Died:
Place:

13
Died: Born: cont.____

Place: Place:
Died:

3 Welthy Ann CLARK Place:
Born: 27 Feb 1819
Place: RI, , RI
Died: 27 Jan 1897
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI 14

7 Lydia CLARK

Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

cont.____

Born: Died:
Place: Conn Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: Born: cont.____

Mary Jean Baker Place:
406 E. Third St. Died:
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakennj@voyager.net #33 ECQ Page 23

Place:

mailto:bakennj@voyager.net


Chart no. 5
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart___

1

8
Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

4 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place:

Q
9

Died: Born: cont._____

Place: Place:
Died:

2 Eri A. GREEN Place:
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place: 10 ________________ _____________

Died: Born: cont._____

Place: Place:
Marr:

5 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11 __ ______________________ —-----

Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:

Nancy Elnora GREEN Place:
Born: 15 Nov 1846
Place: Chester Twp., Eaton Co., MI
Marr: 26 Dec 1862
Place: 12 -----------------------------— -------- ----------

Died: 20 Sep 1922 Born: cont._____

Place: Place:
Marr:

Pearl ROGERS 6 Place:
Spouse Born: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born: cont._____

Place: Place:
Died:

3 Joanna KELLEY Place:
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place: 14 _______________________—— .—

Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

7 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: Born: cont._____

Mary Jean Baker Place:
406 E. Third St. Died:
Charlotte, MI 48813 Place:
USA *
bakermj@voyager.net #33 ECQ Page 24

mailto:bakermj@voyager.net


Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 1

2 Hilo POWERS
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Oscar Eugene POWERS 
Born: Apr 1852 
Place: MI 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 2 Sep 1928 
Place: Eaton, Eaton Co., MI

Algina (Eliza) LUSK 
Spouse

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 UNKNOWN

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: 

Mary Jean Baker 
406 E. Third St. 
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakemij@voyager.net

7

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

#33 ECQ Page 25

Chart no. 6

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

mailto:bakemij@voyager.net


Chart no. 7
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 1
Pedigree Chart_____

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 James LUSK 
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Algina (Eliza) LUSK 
Born: Aug 1854 
Place: MI 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 30 Oct 1928 
Place:

Oscar Eugene POWERS 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 May BENHAM 
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by:

Mary Jean Baker 
406 E. Third St.
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakermj@voyager.net #33 ECQ Page 26

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
; Place: 
Died: 
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

mailto:bakermj@voyager.net


Chart no. 8Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart no. 1

2 Benjamin GEHMAN
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Cyrus GEHMAN 
Born: 28 Dec 1847 
Place: Penn 
Marr: 15 Jan 1870 
Place:
Died: 23 Oct 1917
Place: Vennontville, Eaton Co., MI

Hannah LAUTZENHEISER
Spouse

3 Francis COHART
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: 

Mary Jean Baker 
406 E. Third St. 
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakermj@voyager.net

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Bom:
Place:

cont.

cont.

Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont._____

5 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 11

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont._____

6 Place:
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

Died:
Place:

13
cont._____Died: Born:

Place: Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont._____

7 Place:
Born: Died:
Place:
Died:

Place:

Place: 15
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.._____

#33 ECQ Page 27

mailto:bakermj@voyager.net


Chart no. 9Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 15 on chart no. 1

2 Louis LAUTZENHEISER
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Hannah LAUTZENHEISER
Born: 17 Dec 1848
Place: Louisville. Stark Co., Ohio
Marr: 15 Jan 1870
Place:
Died: 16 Apr 1929
Place: Vermontville, Eaton Co., MI

Cyrus GEHMAN
Spouse

I

3 Elizabeth FREED
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: 

Mary Jean Baker 
406 E. Third St. 
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakermj@voyager.net

4 Henry LAUTZENHEISER
Born: 18 Apr 1779 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died: 3 Jun 1849 
Place:

5 Elizabeth RUPERT 
Bom: 14 Dec 1783 
Place:
Died: 25 Jan 1823 
Place:

6
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

#33 ECQ Page 28

8 Elder Peter LAUTZENHEISER
Born: 20 Feb 1744 “ "*•10
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9 Barbar (Snyder) SCHNEIDER
Born: 26 Feb 1749 ------
Place:
Died: 1820 
Place:

10
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Bom:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

12
Bom:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

cont.

mailto:bakermj@voyager.net


Pedigree Chart_____
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 9

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 Henrich LAUTZENHEISER
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

[_9

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:

Elder Peter LAUTZENHEISER
B o m : 20  Feb 1744
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Barbar (Snyder) SCHNEIDER 
Spouse

3 Maria Catherine ?
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

6
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
D ie d :
Place:

Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Prepared 23 Feb 1999 by: 

Mary Jean Baker 
406 E. Third St. 
Charlotte, MI 48813 
USA
bakemij@voyager.net

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Chart no. 10

cont.

cont

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

#33 ECQ Page 29

mailto:bakemij@voyager.net


DON’T CRY WOLF

Submitted by 

Mary Jean Baker

You think there is a lot of paper work these days even with computers. How about this 

event? Look what one went through to collect his bounty for killing a wolf.

State of Michigan 

County of Eaton

I L e w i s  B .  G r a n g e r  of the town on Roxand in said county being duly sworn do 

depose and say that on the last day of Feb. A.D. 1 8 3 6  I caught and killed a  full grown 

wolf by poisoning in said town of Roxand the head thereof with the ears and skin entire 

thereon are now presented H.A. Moyer a Justice of the Peace for said town of Roxand 

and Stephen Craner a Justice of the Peace in and for the said town of Roxand for 

inspection. The said wolf was caught in said town on the SE V* of the SE 1 /3  of Section 

2 6  in said town.

Sworn and subscribed before me this 12th day of April A.D. 1836

(signed by) L e w i s  G r a n g e r

H . A .  M o y e r

Justice of the Peace

#33 ECQ Page 30



State of Michigan 

County of Eaton

We the undersigned do hereby certify, thereon the 12lh day of Apr. A.D. 1836 

L e w i s  B .  G r a n g e r  of the town of Roxand in said County personally appeared before us 

and presented to us the head with the ears thereon of a full grown wolf and made solemn 

oath agreeably to the Statute that he caught and killed said wolf and it appeared to our 

entire satisfaction on the examination of the said L e w i s  B .  G r a n g e r  that he did to take 

and kill said wolf as set forth in his affidavit which is hereunto prefixed and we further 

certify that we cut off the ears and scalp of said wolf head and destroyed the same by 

burning.

Certificate No. 1 H .  A .  M o y e r  Justice of the Peace

S t e p h e n  C r a n e r  Justice of the Peace

State of Michigan 

County of Eaton

I J . H .  C o r b i n ,  clerk of said county of Eaton do hereby certify that the above and 

foregoing is a true copy of the original affidavit and certificate now of record in the clerks 

office of said county of Eaton

In testimony where of I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said 

circuit court this 6,h day of October A.D. 1836.

J . H .  C o r b i n ,  Clerk

#33 ECQ Page 31



Eaton County Quest

Bounty Hunters

By Mary Jean Baker

Over a century ago, bounty hunters were encouraged to help farmers who 

worried about wolves killing their stock. Many people were also afraid of being 

attacked by a wolf. To get a wolf, poisoned meat was set out for the wolf by the 

bounty hunter. The pelts were light weight and easy to transport. Generous 

bounties were offered by the Federal government.

Look what one Eaton County hunter went through to collect his bounty, 

[lots of paper work].

State of Michigan, County of Eaton. I Lewis B. Granger of the town of 

Roxand in said county being duly sworn do depose and say that on the last day 

of Feb. A.D. 1836 I caught and killed a full grown wolf by poisoning in said town 

of Roxand the head thereof with the ears and skin entire thereon are no 

presented [to] H.A. Moyer a Justice of the Peace for said town of Roxand and 

Sephen Craner a Justice of the Peace in and for the said town of Roxand for 

inspection. The said wolf was caught in said town on the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/3 of 

Section 26 in said town.

Sworn and subscribed before me this 12th day of April A.D. 1836

(signed by) Lewis Granger

H.A. Moyer, Justice of the Peace

State of Michigan, County of Eaton. We the undersigned do hereby certify, 

thereon the 12th day of Apr. A.D. 1836 Lewis B. Granger of the town of Roxand 

in said County personally appeared before us and presented to us the head with

#33 ECQ Page 32



Eaton County Quost

the ears thereon of a full grown wolf and made solemn oath agreeable to the 

Statute that he caught and killed said wolf and it appeared to our entire 

satisfaction on the examination of the said Lewis B. Granger that he did take 

and ill said wolf as set forth in his affidavit which is hereunto prefixed and we 

further certify that we cut off the ears and scalp of said wolf head and destroyed 

the same by burning.

Certificate No. 1 H. A. Moyer, Justice of the Peace

Stephen Craner, Justice of the Peace

State of Michigan, County of Eaton, I J. H. Corbin, clerk of said county of 

Eaton do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of the original 

affidavit and certificate now of record in the clerks office of said county of Eaton.

In testimony where of I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of 

said circuit court this 6th day of October A.D. 1836.

J. H. Corbin, Clerk

Wolves were on the extinct list for several years and are now making a 

comeback. Approximately 120 known wolves are now in Michigan's Upper 

Peninsula.

#33 ECQ Page 33



Eaton County Quest

Internet Web Sites
Free Email Postcard: <http://genealogy.miningco.com/>

Immigrant Ships Transcribers Guild:
Listed by Date: 1600's, 1700’s, 1800’s, 1900’s; Listed by Ships’s Name; Listed 
by Port of Departure; Listed by Surname, Listed by Port of Arrival 
Clip on to the Ships. This is a searchable database. 
<http://iigs.rootsweb.com/immships/index1.html>

Genealogy’s Most Wanted
List a query, missing children, national cemetery addresses, genealogy news & 
lots more.
<http://www.citynet.net/mostwanted>

The National Society Sons & Daughters of the Pilgrams
Become a member, read the newsletter-message board. 
<http://www.nssdp.org/index.htm>

Danish Demographic Database
Was designed to allow researchers to searchg the Danish Censuses & Emigrant 
databasses. The searchable database covers the census from 1787-1911 & the 
emigration database from 1868-1900
<http://www/familytreemaker.com/links/c/c-search-engines.html>

Index of Marriages & Deaths in the N.Y. Weekly Museum 1788-1817
Also known as Impartial Gazetter & Saturday Evening Post, Ladies Weekly 
Museum. Contain over 20,000 entries. Cause of death, next of kin, place of 
marriage & occupation.
<http://users.itsnet.com/~pauld/newyork/>

Common Threads
Search by surname. Gives a query with email of submitter. 
<http://www.gensource.com/common/index.htm>

For Kids: USGenExchange-GebLinks Plus 
<http://www.genexchange.com/kidscorner.cfm>

International Internet Genealogical Society
Queries-has monthly newsletter 
<http://www/iigs.org/queries/surn.htm>

Irish History on The Web
<http://wwwvms.utexas.edu/~jdana/irehist.html>

Share your with us. Send them by E-mail to 
Drouscella <drouhalsey@voyager.net>

#33 ECQ Page 34

http://genealogy.miningco.com/
http://iigs.rootsweb.com/immships/index1.html
http://www.citynet.net/mostwanted
http://www.nssdp.org/index.htm
http://www/familytreemaker.com/links/c/c-search-engines.html
http://users.itsnet.com/~pauld/newyork/
http://www.gensource.com/common/index.htm
http://www.genexchange.com/kidscorner.cfm
http://www/iigs.org/queries/surn.htm
http://wwwvms.utexas.edu/~jdana/irehist.html
mailto:drouhalsey@voyager.net


Eaton County Quest

Tid-Bits from Area 
Newspapers
Abstracted by Drouscella 
Halsey
* Spelling as written
The Potterville Press 
Thursday July 28, 1910

Mrs. Merritt Died
Amine C. Wetmore, the subject of this 

sketch, was born in Stow, Ohio, August 27th, 
1853, and came to Michigan in 1860, settling 
in Charlotte where she resided with her 
parents about five years, when they moved 
to a farm northwest of this village, and 
resided there until 1871.

Nov. 26th, 1870, she was married to 
Nelson O. Merritt (our present postmaster) 
and they took up their residence in 
Potterville, Mich., where they have since 
resided, excepting about five years while 
they owned and lived on the farm north of 
town now owned by Herman Davis.

To this union five children were born of 
whom four survive, viz: Dr. Clark N. Merritt 
and Mrs. Grace Cook of Lansing, Harry E. 
Merritt, traveling salesman, and Dr. R. Fern 
Merritt of Albion,--all of whom with the 
husband mourn her seemingly early demise.

Mrs. Merritt was a member of the M.E. 
church and the Women’s Relief Corps, and 
highly respected by all who knew her.

The funeral is being conducted at the 
residence today Rev. W.W. Exner officiating 
assited by Rev. O.J. Golden of Elsie, her 
former pastor, and her remains will be laid to 
rest in the Potterville cemetery-Edwards & 
Barker, funeral direcotrs

The Relief Corps attended in a body; and 
several of Mr. Merritt’s Masonic brethren met 
at their hall, marched to the house and 
remained during the services. A sad thought 
is that her son Harry could not reach home 
in time for the funeral

Those from a distance who attended were: 
Earl Cook and family, Dr. Clark N. Merritt, 
Mrs. H.D. Merritt and son Frank, Fred D. 
Engle and wife, Mrs. D.A. Streeter and 
Mrs. C.L. and Miss Nellie Bowd all of

Lansing; Mrs. Nina Espie of Jonesville, 
Achsa Merritt of Battle Creek, John 
Weaver, wife and Duncan Weaver all of 
Saugatuck, Dr. and Mrs. R. Fern Merritt of 
Albion; Dr. and Mrs. E.J. Earl of Elkhart, 
Ind., H.M. Carman and wife and 
Postmaster Beekman all of Charlotte, 
Postmaster Cashier Harris and T.M. Sloan 
both of Dimondale.

Dist. No 2 Benton

Earl Trumble of Oneida, was putting up 
the hay on his farm here last week.

Joa Merrill and Howard La Pari are going 
with Zee Edwards’s threshing machine.

Mrs. Guy Furgerson and son Jim visited 
her friend Mrs. Cooper in Chester, for a few 
days.

Frank Fox and family of Charlotte, are 
visiting his parents, and Frank is assisting 
his father in harvest.

Bessie and Ruth Merrill visited their 
cousins, Burr Horner and wife near Lyons, 
from Thursday until Monday.

Pearl Scott of Lowell, who was visiting at 
J. Derew’s returned home Saturday, 
Thelma Barnes returned with her for a visit.

Mr. and Mrs. T.A. Woodrow and daughter 
Martha visited their aunt, Mrs. Streeter in 
Springport, from Friday until Sunday.

Family Reunion
July 21st., 1910. Mr. and Mrs. Edward E.

Smith of this village, had the pleasure of 
entertaining their three children: Mrs.
Rachel Barrett of Cadillac, and two children, 
Mrs. LeRoy Shively of Dimondale, and 
Ernest who is employed at the R.E.O. 
works, Lansing.

It was indeed a happy group which 
gathered about the table to partake once 
more or the blessing of life togeather. 
Ernest returned to Lansing that night, and 
the following night Mr. Barrett arrived from 
Cadillac. The next evening the young 
people joined a group of children in a few old 
fashioned games in which the children took 
indescribable pleasure. Sunday afternoon 
Mr. Shively came from Dimondale, and the 
good times were repeated. The Wednesday 
before was spent at Mr. Shively’s home and 
the week has been a week of greatest 
pleasure to all the participants.

If pa and ma Smith don’t get tired of the 
children it’s because they love them, and it is

#33 ECQ Page 35



Eaton County Quest

the earnest wish of each that many such 
happy reunions may follow.

Locals
L.B. Shance was in Lansing Monday.
Will Riley was in Battle Creek Tuesday.
H.P. Stevens has a sick horse. Dr. Fenn 

is treating it.
Lewis C. Beals was at home from Lansing 

over Sunday.
Mrs. Milton Stone of Toldeo, visited Mrs. 

Jos. Ross the past week.
C.E. Covey and wife visited in Lansing 

over Sunday.
Miss Ada Cobb went to Elsie Wednesday 

for a week’s visit.
Cecile and Glenn Snyder of Duck Lake 

are visiting their aunt, Mrs. Fordham.
Miss Minnie Davis from Ohio, visited her 

father, James Davis a few days this week.
Mrs. Altha G. Powell of Washington, 

D C., is visiting her cousin, Mrs. Ed Rouse.

Charlotte Tribune
Wednesday March 11, 1914

Death of Dr. F.A. Weaver
Dr. Frank A. Weaver brother of Dr. Leroy 

F. Weaver, died last Friday in an Oakland, 
California, hospital.

On account of failing health Dr. Weaver 
closed up his business interest here, turning 
over his practice to his brother, Dr. Leroy F. 
Weaver, and in September left for Oakland, 
California, to reside with his youngest son, 
Dr. Don D. Weaver. He had not been there 
long until taken ill and taken to the North Bay 
sanitarium. He recovered in a few weeks 
and was appointed as ship surgeon on a 
Pacific steamship line running from San 
Francisco to Panama, New Zealand, 
Australia, and returning via Sandwich 
Islands. After several days out at sea he 
was taken ill and transferred to a sister ship 
returning to San Francisco. He reentered 
the Sanitarium at Oakland where he 
remained until death.

Dr. Frank A. Weaver was born in Benton 
township in 1858 and pursued the usual 
course of the country boy, attending district 
school and as he advanced, entered the 
Charlotte and Lansing High Schools. He 
studied medicine with Dr. C. E. Ranney of 
Lansing for 18 months and then entered the 
Detroit College of medicine, graduating 
therefrom in 1881. He began his practice of

his profession at Chester Station, coming to 
Charlotte soon after where he remained until 
last September. He enjoyed a very
extensive practice throughtout Eaton county. 
During his residence in Charlotte he was 
active and prominent in the social, political 
and fraternal life of the city and county. At 
one time he was a member of the 
Democratic state central committee from the 
third congressional district. In Masonry he 
was esteemed and respected, serving in the 
various bodies until he became eminent 
commander of Charlotte Commandery.

A Public funeral will be held at the Masonic 
Temple Sunday, March 15, two p.m., he 
having disposed of his home here following 
the death of his wife, a prominent Michigan 
Club woman, three years ago.

He is survived by two sons, Dr. Don D. 
Weaver of Oakland, Cal., and Prof. Hal 
Weaver of the University of Texas, three 
brothers, Dr. L.F. Weaver of this city, C.C. 
Weaver, one of the substantial farmers of 
Benton township, and George Weaver of 
Lansing.

South Oneida
Mr. and Mrs. J. B. Strange and daughter 

Frances, who have been in Cuba since the 
first of January, returned home the first of 
last week.

Harry L. Brunger of LaPorte, Ind., visited 
his brother C.L. Brunger.

Mrs. B.L. Backus has been confined to 
the house the past week with the grip.

Miss Lulu Hatch in entertaining the 
mumps this week.

Irving Burman has recently bought the 
farm where he has been living the past few 
years of Jody McMullen of Carson City.

Joe Gavitt, who has been working the 
Quantrell farm, leaves with his family for the 
western part of Canada, the first of next 
week. They expect to make Canada their 
future home.

Montie Strange spent last Thursday at 
East Lansing attending the Round-up 
Institute.

J. B. Strange has bought the tenant house 
on Jay Edward’s farm and is moving it to 
his farm. He has hired a man from Lansing 
as foreman for this year.

Geo. S. McMullen attend the Round-Up at 
East Lansing.

#33 ECQ Page 36



Eaton County Quest

Mr. and Mrs. Worth Ward and family 
visited Mr. and Mrs. Loyal Hammond
Sunday.

Will Ewing returned from Rossville, Ind., 
Wednesday, where he was called by the 
serious illness of his mother. We are glad to 
hear he found her better.

Rolla Viele spent Thursday evening with 
Lowell Green.

Worth Ward has sold his farm to Arthur 
Prescott.

Clifford Stanfield and Eugene Paul of
Rossville, Ind., have been spending a few 
days visit with Mr. and Mrs. Ewing.

Lowell Green visited in Carlisle Saturday 
and Sunday.

P.W. Sprague went ot Grand Rapids last 
Friday for a few days visit with his daughter, 
Mrs. Walter Wright.

Mr. and Mrs. Harry Snoke and family 
visited Mr. and Mrs. John Hauter last 
Thursday.

Mr. and Mrs. George Dwight spent 
Wednesday evening with Mr. and Mrs. Will 
Ewing.

Northwest Eaton Rapids
Miss Goldia Hallifax of Jackson spent 

part of last week with her grandparents, Mr. 
and Mrs. Fred Hallifax

Will Seelye and family have moved to 
Eaton Rapids and Henry Long has moved 
onto Will Seelye’s farm.

Miss Minnie Miller of Flint spent last week 
with her mother, Mrs. Martha Miller.

Mr. and Mrs. George Quenette 
entertained Mr. and Mrs. Jay Carr, Mr. and 
Mrs. Irving Gunnell and Mr. and Mrs. 
Claude Dillingham last Wednesday night.

Mrs. Ben Hoes and Mrs. Roy DePue 
entertained about 30 neighbors and friends 
last week Tuesday night in honor of their 
husbands’ birthdays at the Hoes home 
southwest of Kingsland.

Mrs. Maude DeGus and children from 
Ohio are visiting her mother, Mrs. Mary 
Cady.

The Gunnell school will enjoy a two weeks 
vacation and the teacher, Miss Irene 
Harrison, will visit her parents in Olivet.

Millett
Mr. Moore and family have moved into 

J.C. Wardell’s house.

Mr. and Mrs. Petter of Potterville visited 
her parents, Mr. and Mrs. Abfalter, 
Saturday and Sunday.

Olive Rouse and George Sadler were 
quietly married in Mason Tuesday, March 3. 
They will live in Lansing.

Chas Digby has sold his farm to Elsworth 
Parker. Dr. Digby and family expect to 
move to South Lyons.

John Waite has returned from Canada 
where he went to attend the funeral of his 
mother.

West Roxand
Mrs. Layton Gates and Mrs. Walter 

Murphy were guest of the latter’s sister, 
Mrs. Lewis Randall, Wednesday.

Mrs. Mary Naab and daughter of Lansing 
have returned to their home after a few days’ 
visit with her mother, Mrs. Frank Randall.

Horace Aldrich is sawing lumber for 
Frank Lyons.

Mrs. Helen Warren has returned to her 
home in Hoytville after spending the winter 
with her children.

Oren Strieker has bought a new threshing 
outfit.

Miss Mary Randall is helping Mrs. Guy 
McLaren of Mulliken.

Mr. and Mrs. Rob. Austin and son Cedric
of Hoytville were Sunday guests at Frank 
Randall’s.

Mr. and Mrs. Alex Laing and family spent 
last Sunday with her father and mother, Mr. 
and Mrs. Geo. Holton.

Roxand-Oneida
Daughter born to Mr. and Mrs. Lynn 

Skinner March 7.
Mrs. Helen Kingman has been ill the past 

week.
Floyd Richardson is on the sick list.
Mrs. Frost of Charlotte spent last week 

with Mr. and Mrs. Del Kingman.
N.J. Beaubier of Champion, Alberta, spent 

several days last week with his cousin, Alex 
Bobier, and family.

Mr. and Mrs. Geo. Watson of Grand 
Ledge and niece Ruth Watson of Oregon 
visited Mr. and Mrs. Frank Wolpert .

Walton
Mrs. Alice Scott entertained the Birthday 

club Friday.
Mr. and Mrs. E.O. Mead of Bellevue 

visited at Merle Mead’s last week.

#33 ECQ Page 37



Eaton County Quest

Mrs. Hazel Davis visited in Decatur last 
week.

Howard Miller and family visited friends 
over Sunday.

Mrs. Ella Miller, who has been spending 
some weeks at C.N. Steves’ left for her 
home in Carrington, N.D., Saturday.

SouthEast Chester
Estley Sinciaire and family are moving 

this week to their new home in Roxand.
Frank Griffin had a sick horse last week 

by it is better.
Dennis McCormick cut his foot quite 

badly last Monday will splitting wood.
Hayes Peters has sold his team and 

purchased another.
Ira Bolock and wife are in town today 

attending the funeral of their grandmother, 
Mrs. John Bolock.

Kalamo
Mrs. Haney Wilson is able to be around 

the house.
A son was born to Mr. and Mrs. W.D. 

Southern Wednesday, March 4.
Miss Ruth McPherson spent last week in 

Hastings.
Rev. and Mrs. Schleuter attend a lecture 

in Nashville by Rev. DeLong last 
Wednesday evening.

Rev. and Mrs. Mead from near Freeport 
visited the latter's parents, Mr. and Mrs. 
Hyde last week. Mr. Mead occupied the 
M.E. pulpit last Friday evening.

Don H. Karcher, formerly of this place and 
Ella S. Richarz of Boyd, Montana, were 
married last week.

Mr. and Mrs. Will Mason of Winfield, 
Kansas are visiting their many friends here.

Some one stole all of Leonard Raffler’s 
hens last Tuesday night and also some of 
Maurice Will’s the same night.

The funeral of Mrs. J.H. Webber of 
Charlotte, but very recently of this place, 
was heldst the M.E. church here last 
Thursday. Mrs. Webber was a life-long 
resident of Kalamo and was loved and 
respected by all. Rev. Slee of Charlotte 
conducted the services, assisted by Rev. 
Schleuter. The family has the sympathy of 
the entire community. Those from away who 
attended the services were Mr. and Mrs. 
Otis Webber and sons of Battle Creek; Mrs. 
Walker McConnell of Saginaw; Mrs. 
Amelia Babcock and Mrs. Raymond

Sanford of Vermontville, Mr. and Mrs. Wm. 
Jordan, Mrs. and Mrs. Joy Talbot, Mr. and 
Mrs. Terry Jordan and Mrs. and Mrs. 
Clifford Jordan of Charlotte

Shay town
Mrs. Simpson and Mrs. Stall of Chester 

visited their daughter and sister, Mrs. Clyde 
West, and family Friday.

Mrs. Chas. McDowell was quite ill last 
week.

Geo Gragg and family of Sunfield visited 
their parents, Mr. and Mrs. W.A. Stryker,
Sunday.

Mrs. Henry Carey reveived the sad news 
of the sudden death of her mother, Mrs. 
Joseph Bale of Oregon, Saturday.

Brookfield
Born Monday, March 2, to Mrs. and Mrs. 

Thos. Arksey, as daughter.
Born Tuesday, March 3, to Mrs. and Mrs. 

Louie Beardsley, a son.
Alfred Humphrey visited over Sunday in 

Albion.
Roy Sutton is drawing stone, preparing to 

build a new kitchen.
Mr. Disbro and family from beyond Eaton 

Rapids are moving into H.L. Carrier’s tenant 
house and will work there the coming year.

Mr. and Mrs. Lane from Charlotte visited 
their daughter, Mrs. Roy Sutton, last week.

DeLtaCenter
Carl Grinnell won second place in 

oratorical contest at Grand Ledge.
Dale Henderson has the mumps.
It is reported that Collsworth Parker has 

purchased the Chas. Digby farm and Mr. 
Digby has purchased a small place at Lyons.

Gresham
Myrna Rich and Hazel Hicks were out of 

school part of last week on account of 
illness.

Mr. and Mrs. Clyde Stall and son, Mr. 
and Mrs. G.E. Field, son Marshall, and L. 
B. Kinne attended Clyde West’s sale near 
Kelly Monday.

Mrs. John Coltrin died March 6 She had 
been in poor health for a number of years. 
She leaves a husband and daughter and a 
sister to mourn her loss. Relatives from 
Eaton, Lansing and Ohio attended the 
funeral, which is held at the church 
Wednesday. Interment in the Gresham 
cemetery.

#33 ECQ Page 38



Eaton County Quest

Birthday Bookof Harriet E."Hattie"(Boyer) 02 Arlene Mary (Newth) Simpson
Simpson 10 Emma (Simpson) West 1879
* 20 Edwin DePue

Just as they are entered. 07 Doris (Walker) Smith
Because many of these people are still 20 Douglas Schultz
alive no date of birth will be given for 10 Darrell Schultz
those born after 1900 unless we know 11 Gerald "Johnnie" DePue 1912
they are deceased. 21 Thora (DePue) Loomis
Donated by: Mary (Simpson) Ash 21 Dennis DePue

24 Audrey (DePue) Helman
January 25 Roena Santee 1864
05 Donald Simpson 18 Ruth (Rathbun) Hartman
08 Kenneth Simpson 1909 05 Sherry Kay Fetger
11 Albert Simpson 15 Wayne Leonard Simpson
23 Roy Simpson June
13 Ion Lavem Simpson (Stepson) 02 Byron Field
30 Lulu Simpson 23 Birta (Simpson) Cline
02 Catherine Rathbun 11 Ruth Simpson
23 Mable Jean (DePue) Post 25 Carol Sue DePue
07 Jennifer DePue 05 Francis Kay Loomis
03 Arthur Schultz 1910 24 Deloris DePue
09 Donald David Schultz 28 Roberta Field 1886
30 Doris Marie Schultz 19 Girl-Mr. & Mrs. Dorwin Schultz
12 Cassie Hodgman 1890 24 Bradley Lehman
11 Coleman Keith Helman Tommy Emery
02 Stephen Kent DePue 24 Diane Mary Simpson
30 Sue Ellen Fetzer July
17 Susie Ann Lehman 01 Gerald (Nelson) Edwin Simpson
14 Gregory Lee Simpson 23 Maurice "Mike" DePue

Martin Weers 26 Dorwin Schultz
February 09 Betty Helman
07 Edris (Simpson) Conrad 30 Phyllis Simpson
01 John Arthur Simpson 06 Peter "Terry" Fetzer
24 Ernest Simpson, Sr. August
25 David Hartman 15 Frank Simpson 1870
17 Nancey Arlene King 18 Marshall Field 1894
22 Sheila Marie King 17 Max Field
March 15 Ernest Simpson, Jr.
13 Kay Ellen Simpson 08 Etta (Simpson) King 1884
10 Nelson Stall 1906 20 George Walker 1886
07 Dorothy DePue 03 Bert Walker
02 Richard DePue 03 Dorothy (Walker) Bargy
09 Wayne Harris King 27 Matie (Hodgman) Ames 1873
April 24 Emery
19 Guy Goodrich 1892 14 Rachel Nicole Smith
03 Stephen Simpson 24 Michael Lehman
15 Grace Stall 1881 September
14 Maybelle DePue 1887 25 Max Simpson
09 David DePue 02 Arthur "Sam" Duane Schultz
12 Elaine (DePue) Schultz 1911 27 George F. Walker
22 Linda Kay (DePue) Austin 21 Marilyn Jean Simpson
08 Doreen (Shultz) Kiplinger 06 Sarah Louise DePue
15 Stanley DePue 20 Alvin Fetterman
30 Anita Gay (Ash) Swayer 24 Will Fetterman 1874
May October
08 Mary L. Simpson 1879 07 Ida (Wheaton) Simpson

#33 ECQ Page 39



Eaton County Quest

October
07 Ida (Wheaton) Simpson
21 Edwin Ion Simpson
26 Helen DePue (Maurice's Wife)
14 Kevin Patrick Smith
03 Shirley DePue
11 Kathleen DePue
04 Franklin DePue
17 Denise Ann DePue
15 Peter M. DePue
08 Marian (Goodrich) Starr
09 Patrick
09 Patricia
06 Irene Travis Fleszar
November
07 Bailey Goodrich 1890
22 Eathel (Boyer) Simpson
01 Edd E. Simpson
14 Roger Karl Ash
19 Mary Irene (Simpson) Ash
01 George Melvin Smith
09 Glenn Orval DePue
13 Lana Helman
22 Vickie Lynn Decker
02 Jay Hodgman 1880
December
01 Emma Simpson 1861
09 John Simpson 1874
07 Marvel Simpson
02 Lou Simpson
07 Janette Simpson
31 Clyde Stall
30 Franklin DePue 1884
08 DeForest Schultz
21 llene DePue
31 Effie (Hodgman) Fetterman

1888
16 Pauline Schaall 1898
24 Elwin Wayne DePue
23 Daniel Joseph DePue
13 Lauralee Simpson
05 Kathryn Hartman
18 Anne Marie (Ash) Smith

Wedding Anniversaries

January
February
03
March

Ansel & Alta Demott 1915

08 Franklin S. & Mabel DePue
1908

15 George & Gertrude Walker
1910

27 Mr. & Mrs. Bailey Goodrich
1930

10 Birta & John Fredere 1956 
April
08 Gerald & Helen (Lark) DePue 

Mr. & Mrs. Dick DePue 
01 George & Audrey (DePue) Helman 

1944
25 Mr. & Mrs. Bert Walker 1943 
June
21 Marion (Goodrich) & Alvin Starr 

1952
August
04 Mr. & Mrs. M.W. Field 
04 Birta Lehman & Edward Piercefield 

1962
September
October
26 Wallace A. & Myra J. (West) Bruce 

1957
15 Roger K. & Mary I (Simpson) Ash 

1954
06 Gene O. & Anita G. (Ash) Swayer 

1984

If you are interested in the birth year of these 
people on this list. Please contact the
society.

Query:
BabcockfCollar/Covey/Southworth
Wall
Searching for information on the 
descendants of William Wall b. 1810 in New 
York and wife Martha Babcock born about 
1812 in New York. When did they die and 
where are they buried ?
Children all born in Eaton County: Ruth F. 
Wall b. 1839 married Hiram J. Covey 
(divorced); Charles A. Wall b 1843 
unmarried; John W. Wall b 1848 married 
Emily Southworth, he died 18 October 
1903 in Charlotte. William is a brother to my 
2a<L_great-grandmother, Miranda Wall 
Collar
Frances Eddy, 1730 --19th Street NE, 
Salem, OR 97303-1136 
Phone 503-581-3234

#33 ECQ Page 40



Eaton County Quest

Sheikes Of 1850 Carried Boots To 
Dance Under Their Arms As 
Economy Measure

Not all Swains owned footwear and those 
who did, guarded it jealously, Mulliken man 
says.

Mulliken May 2, 1924

How the "Shriks” of the early fifties carried 
their patent leather boots to the dance under 
their arms, putting them on after they arrived 
there just to save wear on them is related by 
William Root of this place who will be 91 
years old next August 18th.

Boots and shoes were expensive in those 
days, Mr. Root said. A pair of boots such as 
the young men wore then cost about $ 7 and 
by the way $7 was $7at that time.

Few of the fellows would dance in their 
boots after they got there, but would take 
them off and stack them next to the wall, 
where they could keep an eye on the.

Swains Shoeless

Going barefoot was the common thing 
then. I remember when I was a boy and my 
family lived on a farm near Cleveland, we 
seldom had shoes to wear, even in the 
winter.

You see there were 14 of us kids and 
shoes for all would have run into money. 
Shortly after coming to Michigan, Mr. Root 
said, he was ask to take part in a logging 
bee. The field where the men were to work 
had been heavily grown up with thistles and 
the farmer had just mowed these with a 
sythe.

Mr. Root said his feet were so toughened 
by going barefoot that he worked among the 
dried thistles all day without feeling any pain.

Mr. Root was a great lover of the woods in 
his younger days and he boasts he seldom 
missed hitting a squirrel in the head with a 
rifle, even if the animal were in the tallest 
tree.

Despite his years, Mr. Root still is hale and 
hearty and retains the use of all his faculties.

His sense of hearing is only slightly effected 
and he reads without glasses daily.

Mr. Root served though the Civil War in 
the 23rd Ohio Regiment under Rutherford 
B. Hayes. He first saw action in the battle of 
Antietam, arriving there as a raw recruit in 
the thickness of the fight.

Served Under McKinley

He was honorably discharged June 13, 
1865 at Cumberland, Maryland, William 
McKinley being his captain at that time. 
George and Joe, two brothers of Mr. Root 
served through the war in the same 
company with him. Mr. Root has been 
married three times. His first wife and infant 
son died while he was serving in the Union 
army. He and his second wife raised a 
family of nine children.

Mr. Root's father, when a young man, 
walked from Connecticut and settled on a 
farm near the latter place. At that time 
Cleveland consisted of just three log cabins.

This appeared in the Grand Rapids Herald 
May 2, 1924.

Note: Grandpa William Root met his young 
brother George on the Battle field, both their 
faces were black from gun powder smoke. 
He exclaimed to brother George, "My God, 
George what are you doing here". He didn't 
know his brother was in the war William 
Root’s children were George W., Ida, Vira, 
Lillie, Alma, Fred, Alfred, Ruby, and 
Leonard dying at age 21.

Written by Susie (Root) Haigh ( year not 
known)

Donated by: Robert D. Haigh

#33 ECQ Page 41



Eaton County Quest Index

(Ash) Anne Marie 40 Baker W ilbur Henry 20-22
? Blanche 11 Baker/Knickerbocker David 21
? Clyde 11 Bale Joseph, Mrs. 38
7 Cora 11 Bancroft Bertram U. 9
? Dell 11 Bancroft Caroline 9
? Edith 11 Bancroft David K. 9
? Etta 11 Banks Charles Edward 14
? Ezra 11 Barden Delie, Miss 1
? Fred 11 Bargy Dorothy (Walker) 39
7 Gene 11 Barnes Gene 11
? George 11 Barnes Jennie, Mrs. 11
? Gertie 11 Barnes Thelma 35
? Hattie 11 Barr Mary 12
7 Henry 11 Barr Mary, Mrs. 11
? Jennie 11 Barrett Mr. 35
? Jim 11 Barrett Rachel, Mrs. 35
? Lena 11 Bartlett C.N. 4
? Maria Catherine 29 Beals Lewis C. 36
? Maude 11 Beardsley Louie, Mr. & Mrs. 38
? Milo 11 Beaubier N.J. 37

? Nora 11 Beekman Postmaster 35
7 Patricia 40 Benham May 26
? Patrick 40 Benton James 7
? Pearl 11 Betts Pearl 12
? Phebe 11 Blclnnis Margera 12
? Phebe 21 Blessing Louis 19
? Ruby 11 Blickensderfer Jacob 15

Abfalter Mr. & Mrs. 37 Blodgett Lucy 2

Aldrich Horace 37 Blodgett Luther 2, 3

Ames James 12 Bloom Caroline 7

Ames Matie (Hodgman) 39 Bloom Charles W. 7

Andrews Am y Moore 11 Bloom John J. 7

Arcambel Charles S. 4 Bobier Alex 37

Arksey Thos., Mr. & Mrs. 38 Bolock Ira 38

Arnold Frank, Mrs. 12 Bolock John, Mrs. 38

Arnold James H. 2 Boody John 2

Arnold Myrtle, Mrs. 11, 12 Boody Lucina 4

Ash Anita G. 40 Booth Barbary Ann 4

Ash Anita Gay 39 Booth Norman S. 1

Ash Mary (Simpson) 39 Bosworth Jennie 19

Ash Mary 1. (Simpson) 40 Bowd C.L., Mrs. 35

Ash Mary Irene (Simpson) 40 Bowd Nellie, Miss 35

Ash Roger K. 40 Boyer Eathel 40

Ash Roger Karl 40 Bradford David 2

Ashley Daniel D. 3 Bradford Henrietta 2

Attwood Aldro 2 Brown Effie Barr, Mrs. 11

Attwood Martha, Miss 2 Brown James. Mrs. 11

Austin Cedric 37 Brown Mary J. 14

Austin Linda Kay (DePue) 39 Bruce Myra J. (West) 40

Austin Rev. 6 Bruce W allace A. 40

Austin Rob., Mr. & Mrs. 37 Brunger C.L. 36

Avery Susan 7 Brunger Harry L. 36

Avery William 7 Bryant Ann 3

Babcock Amelia, Mrs. 38 Bryant John 3

Babcock Asaph 4 Burman Irving 36

Babcock Martha 40 Burroughs Hiram 4

Babcock 40 Bursley Rhoda 11

Backus B.L., Mrs. 36 Cady Mary, Mrs. 37

Bahney Jacob 10 Campbell Fred 11

Bahney Mary C. 10 Campbell Henry 11

Bahney Susan 10 Carey Henry, Mrs. 38

Baker Alonzo 1 Carman Geo. P. 2

Baker David Wilbur 20 Carman H.M. 35

Baker Grace 19 Carr Jay, Mr. & Mrs. 37

Baker John W., Mr. 2 C-arrell/Harwood Lucind 8

Baker Leo Daryl 20 Carrier Norman 4

Baker Leo James 20 Carrier's H.L. 38

Baker Mary Jean 15, 20-32 Carter Timothy 3

Baker Samantha, Mrs. 1 Chadwick Daniel 1



Eaton County Quest Index

Chadwick Daniel
Chadwick Ruth
Chapman
Charlotte Brewing Company

Clark Benj.

Clark Lydia
Clark Welta
Clark W elthy Ann
Clemens Martha Hampton

Cline Birta (Simpson)

Cobb Ada, Miss

Cohart Francis

Cole Elizabeth, Mrs.

Cole Gertrude Prindle,

Cole Lemuel, Mr.
Coleman Ann
Coleman Mrs.
Collar Miranda Wall
Collar
Colstock Barbary

Colstock Charles
Colstock Marian
Coltrin John, Mrs.
Conrad Edris (Simpson)

Cook Earl

Cook Grace, Mrs.
Cooper Mrs.
Copenhaven Gary L.
Corbin J.H.

Correll ? Peter

Covell Richard

Covell Susan
Covey C.E.
Covey Hiram J.
Covey
Crane Elizabeth

Craner Stephen
Crawford Mary Caroline

Crowl Philip A.
Cunningham Lucy A.
Cutts Geo.
Darling Samuel
Davis Dolor
Davis Hazel, Mrs.
Davis Herman
Davis Horace

Davis James
Davis Minnie, Miss
Decker Vickie Lynn
Deetz James
DeGus Maude, Mrs.

Delong Rev.
Demott Alta
Demott Ansel
DePue Audrey
DePue Carol Sue
DePue Daniel Joseph
DePue David
DePue Deloris
DePue Denise Ann
DePue Dennis
DePue Dick, Mr. & Mrs,
DePue Dorothy
DePue Edwin
DePue Elaine
DePue Elwin Wayne
DePue Franklin
DePue Franklin S.
Depue Gerald

4 DePue
1 DePue
15 Depue
19 DePue
23 DePue
23 DePue
19 DePue
23 DePue
11 DePue
39 DePue
36 DePue
27 DePue
3 DePue
12 DePue
3 DePue
23 DePue
6 DePue
40 DePue
40 DePue
10 DePue
10 Derew's
10 Digby
38 Digby
39 Digby
35 Digby
35 Dillingham
35 Dillon
14, 15 Disbro
31, 32 Doane & Bell
7 Drake
21 Dunham
21 Dunham
36 Dwight
40 Earl
40 Earnest
3 Eaton
30-33 Eddy
14 Edward's
14 Edwards & Barker
1 Edwards's
6 Eldred
3 Emery
15 Emery
38 Engle
35 Espie
15 Ewing
36 Ewing
36 Ewing
40 Exner
14 Fenn
37 Ferris
38 Ferris
40 Fetger
40 Fetterman
39, 40 Fetterman
39 Fetterman
40 Fetzer
39 Fetzer
39 Field
40 Field
39 Field
40 Field
39 Field
39 Field
39 Fish
40 Fish
40 Fitzgerald
40 Fitzgerald
40 Fitzgerald

Gerald "Johnnie" 39
Glenn Orval 40
Helen (Lark) 40
Helen (M aurice's w ife) 40
llene 40
Jennifer 39
Kathleen 40
Linda Kay 39
Mabel 40
Mable Jean 39
Maurice "M ike” 39
Maybelle 39
Peter M. 40
Richard 39
Roy, Mrs. 37
Sarah Louise 39
Shirley 40
Stanley 39
Stephen Kent 39
Thora 39

J. 35

Chas 37, 38
Chas. 38
Dr. 37
Mr. 38
Claude, Mr. & Mrs. 37
Matilda, Miss 2
Mr. 38

15
Emelia 1
Calvin H. 2
David 2
George, Mr. & Mrs. 37
E.J., Dr. & Mrs. 35
Russell D., Assoc. 5
Abijah 10
Frances 40
Jay 36

35
Zee 35
Daniel B., Mr. 3
? 39
Tom m y 39
Fred D. 35
Nina, Mrs. 35
Mr. & Mrs. 37
Will 37
Will, Mr. & Mrs. 37
W .W ., Rev. 35
Dr. 36
Joseph L.t Mr. 2
Samuel 2
Sherry Kay 39
Alvin 39
Effie (Hodgman) 40
Will 39
Peter "Terry" 39
Sue Ellen 39
Byron 39
G.E., Mr. & Mrs. 38
M.W., Mr. & Mrs. 40
Marshall 38, 39
Max 39
Roberta 39
John 3
Mrs. 6
Caroline 1
Leonard 1
R „ Mr. 3



Eaton County Quest Index

Flanders Lucius 1. 4
Fleszar Irene Travis 40
Fletcher Nellie, Mrs. 11
Fletcher William 15
Foot Edward A. 4
Foot Luman 4
Ford Harry 2

Fordham Mrs. 36

Fox Frank 35
Frace Alta Ree Lawhead 18
Fredere Birta 40
Fredere John 40
Freed Elizabeth 28
French Henry A. 1
French Susan 1
Frost Mrs. 37
Furgerson Guy, Mrs. 35
Furgerson Jim 35

Gage S.H. 1

Gale H.H. 1

Gale T.D. 1

Garns Gertrude, Mrs. 12
Gates Layton, Mrs. 37

Gavitt Joe 36
Gehman Benjamin 27
Gehman Cyrus 20, 27, 28
Gehman Emmaline 20
Geyer Patricia W ight 15

Gladding Martha L. 2

Gladding Osher 2

Gladding Philander 2
Golden O.J., Rev. 35
Goodrich Bailey 40
Goodrich Bailey, Mr. & Mrs. 40
Goodrich Guy 39
Goodrich Marian 40
Goodrich Martha, Mrs. 11

Goostrey Betty 1

Gragg Geo. 38

Graham Sarah E. 3
Granger Lewis B. 30-33
Grannis Family 15

Grannis Sidney S. 15

Grant Amos A. 1

Grant Caroline 1

Grant E.. Mrs. 1
Grant Elizabeth, Mrs. 3

Grant James B. 1

Grant L., Mrs. 1

Grant M.M., Mr. 3

Grant R.J., Mr. 1
Grant W.M., Mr. 1

Green Elnora 19

Green Eri A. 19, 24

Green Joanna (Kelley) 19

Green Lowell 37
Green Nancy Elnora 20, 23, 24
Greenfield Charlie 6

Greenfield Mrs. 6

Griffeth Sarah A. 1

Griffin Frank 38

Grinnell Carl 38
Gunnell Irving, Mr. & Mrs. 37

Haigh Adelbert, Mrs. 12

Haigh Dell 12

Haigh Robert 15

Haigh Robert D. 12, 41

Haigh Susie (Root) 41

Hall H.D. 1

Hallifax Fred. Mrs. & Mrs. 37
Hallifax Goldia, Miss 37

Hamlin Amos 2

Hamlin Emeline 2

Hamlin Eugene 8
Hamlin George B. 8
Hamlin Horace 4
Hamlin Mary A. 8
Hamlin Samuel 2
Hammond Loyal, Mr. & Mrs. 37
Hampton Martha 11

Hanchett Henry 6
Hanchett Minnie, Miss 6
Haris Rev. H. 3
Harmon Lydia, Mrs. 11
Harrington Agnes L. 4

Harris C.W. 1. 3
Harris Cashier, Postmaster 35
Harrison Irene, Miss 37

Hartman David 39

Hartman Kathryn 40
Hartman Ruth (Rathbun) 39
Harwood A. 4
Hatch Lulu, Miss 36

Hauter John, Mr. & Mrs. 37

Hayden Charles A. 8

Hayden Charles N. 8
Hayden John 4

Hayden Mary 8

Hayes Rutherford B. 41

Helman Audrey (DePue) 39, 40
Helman Betty 39
Helman Coleman Keith 39
Helman George 40

Helman Lana 40

Helmbold F. W ilbur 15
Henderson Dale 38

Hicks Hazel 38

Hicks Lynn, Mrs. 11

Higgins Samuel 1

Hizer Peter 9
Hizer Rachel 9

Hizer Rebecca 9

Hodgman Cassie 39

Hodgman Jay 40
Hodgman Matie 39

Hoes Ben, Mrs. 37

Holton Geo., Mr. & Mrs. 37

Horner Burr 35

Hoyt John T. 1

Hull Elijah 9

Humphrey Alfred 38
Hunsiker Henry 3

Hunsiker Sylvanus 1

Hyde Mr. & Mrs. 38

Iscrupe & Iscrupe 14

Jackson Mable 11
Jackson Milo 11

Jeffries Amos 9

Jeffries Cordelia 9

Jeffries Franklin 9

Jordan Clifford, Mr. & Mrs. 38
Jordan Terry, Mr. & Mrs. 38

Jordan W m „ Mr. & Mrs. 38

Karamanski Theodore J. 14

Karcher Don H. 38

Kelley Joanna 19, 24

Kelley Joanna 24

Kent Harriet 4



Eaton County Quest Index

Kent Sophronia 4

Kimberly Alfred, Mr. 1

King Etta (Simpson) 39

King Nancey Arlene 39

King Sheila Marie 39

King W ayne Harris 39

Kingman Del, Mr. & Mrs. 37

Kingman Helen, Mrs. 37

Kinne L. B. 38

Kinter Cyrenus 3

Kiplinger Doreen (Schultz) 39

Knickerbocker John 21

La Pari Howard 35

Laing Alex, Mr. & Mrs. 37

LaLone James 14, 15

Lamb Caleb A. 2

Lamb Sam'l 2

Lane Mr. & Mrs. 38

Lark Helen 40

Lautzenheiser Hannah 20, 27, 28

Lautzenheiser Henrich 29

Lautzenheiser Henry 28

Lautzenheiser Louis 28

Lautzenheiser Peter, Elder 28, 29

Laverty Elizabeth 3

Lawrence James 2

Lawrence Sophia, Miss 2

Lee William 4

Lefever Earnest 7

Lefever George 7

Lefever Margaret 7

Lehman Birta 40

Lehman Bradley 39

Lehman Michael 39

Lehman Susie Ann 39

Long Henry 37

Loomis Francis Kay 39

Loomis Thora (DePue) 39

Lusk Algina (Eliza) 20, 25, 26

Lusk James 26

Lyons Frank 37

Machtrich Forest 12

Marsh Abner K. 9

Marsh Charles ? 8

Marsh Dolly A. 9

Martens Mary Jean 20

Mason Will, Mr. & Mrs. 38

Maynard Cyrena 22

McConnell Walker, Mrs. 38

McConnell Zella 11

McCormick Dennis 38

McCotter Polly 21

McDonald F. 6

McDowell Chas., Mrs. 38
M cKinley William 41

McLaren Guy, Mrs. 37

McMullen Geo. S. 36

McMullen Jody 36

McNelly Francis 3

McNelly Malinda 3

McNelly Solon 3

McPherson Ruth, Miss 38
Meacham Clarisa 8

Meacham Lorenzo 8
Meacham Reyben 8
Mead E.O., Mrs. & Mrs. 37

Mead Louisa, Miss 4

Mead Rev. & Mrs. 38
Mead's Merle 37

Meech Malvina 3

Merrill Bessie 35

Merrill Joa 35

Merrill Ruth 35
M erritt Achsa 35

Merritt A igen ? 10

Merritt Andrew 10

Merritt Charlotte 10

Merritt Clark N., Dr. 35

M erritt Eliza 10

Merritt Frank 35

Merritt H.D., Mrs. 35

Merritt Harry 35

Merritt Harry E. 35
Merritt Mrs. 35

Merritt Nelson O. 35

Merritt R. Fern, Dr. 35

Merritt R. Fern, Dr. & Mrs. 35

Merritt Thom as 10
Miller Ann Catherine 4

Miller Ella, Mrs. 38

Miller Howard 38

Miller Martha, Mrs. 37

Miller Minnie, Miss 37

Moore Am y 11

Moore Mr. 37

Moore's Standard D irectory 19

Moyer H.A. 30-33

Munroe T.M. 4
Murphy W alter, Mrs. 37

Naab Mary, Mrs. 37

Nachtrich Emma, Mrs. 12

Newell Rhoda H. 23

Newth Arlene Mary 39
Nichols Jeroam B. 3
Nichols 15

Oatly Rhoda, Miss 2

Olmstead Nettie May 8
Olmstead Samuel C. 8
Olmstead Sophia 8

Orr Duncan K. 4

Palmateer W aty/Katy ? 4

Parker Collsworth 38

Parker Elsworth 37

Parson Mary E. 13

Parsons Evelyn F. 13

Parsons Melburn E. 13

Parsons Otto (?) 13

Pascu Stefan 14
Patterson Arlene 14
Patterson Ellen 19
Patterson Francis Alice 20-22

Patterson Jesse 22
Patterson Mary 22
Paul Eugene 37
Pendleton C.A. 19
Peters Hayes 38
Petter Mr. & Mrs. 37

Phillips Nettie 12

Phillips Nettie, Mrs. 11, 12
Phillips Ruby, Mrs. 11
Pierce Elisha, Mr. 1
Piercefield Birta 40
Piercefield Edward 40
Pine L.G. 15
Polhamus Betty 1
Pope Charles Henry 14
Porter A lbert 19
Post Mable Jean (DePue) 39



Eaton County Quest Index

Potter George N. 2 Rudesill Nettie Belle 6

Potts Henry 7 Rupert Elizabeth 28

Potts Jacob 7 Sacket John, Mrs. 12

Potts Mary 7 Sadler George 37

Powell Altha G., Mrs. 36 Sage John B. & his wife 4

Powers Hilo 25 Sanders Charlie, Mrs. 6
Powers Irvin Elroy 20 Sanford David 21
Powers Margaret Lucille 20 Sanford Joseph 21
Powers Oscar Eugene 20, 25. 26 Sanford Marion Antinett 21
Prentice Isaac 1 Sanford Raymond, Mrs. 38
Prescott Arthur 37 Santee Roena 39

Prince Aleen 12 Saums Levi 3
Prindle Gertrude, Mrs. 11. 12 Saunders Elijah 1
Quenette George, Mr. & Mrs. 37 Schaall Pauline 40
Raffler’s Leonard 38 Schleuter Rev. & Mrs. 38
Randall Frank, Mrs. 37 Schneider Barbar (Snyder) 28, 29
Randall Lewis, Mrs. 37 School Gresham 11
Randall Mary, Miss 37 Schultz Arthur 39
Randall's Frank 37 Schultz Arthur "Sam" Duane 39
Ranney C.E., Dr. 36 Schultz Darrell 39
Rathbun Catherine 39 Schultz DeForest 40
Rathbun Ruth 39 Schultz Donald David 39
Reed John F. 4 Schultz Doreen 39
Reed Mary L., Miss 3 Schultz Doris Marie 39
Reed William, Mr. 3 Schultz Dorwin 39
Rich Myrna 38 Schultz Dorwin, Mr. & Mrs. 39

Richardson Floyd 37 Schultz Douglas 39

Richarz Ella S. 38 Schultz Elaine (DePue) 39

R iker/Ryker 15 Schultz Girl 39

Riley Will 36 Scofield Francesa ? M. 10

Roberts, Junr Samuel 2 Scofield George E. 10

Rogers A. Samuel 19 Scofield George H. 10

Rogers Clark 19 Scott Alice, Mrs. 37

Rogers Clinton 19 Scott Pearl 35

Rogers Comfort 23 Seelye Will 37

Rogers Ellen 19 Sexton Ethelyn 14

Rogers Elnora Green 19 Shance L.B. 36

Rogers Emeline 7 Shaw A.D. 3, 4

Rogers Eria 19 Sherman Alice C. 9

Rogers Giles 19 Sherman Samuel 9
Rogers Grace 20 Sherman Sarah 9
Rogers Grace (Baker) 19 Shively LeRoy, Mrs. 35

Rogers Jennie (Bosworth) 19 Shively Mr. 35

Rogers Pearl 19-24 Shotwell Mrs. 11

Rogers Rutherford B. 19 Shotwell Sophia Mills, Mrs. 11
Rogers Samuel 19, 23 Sidnam R .Jeanne 14, 15

Rogers Welta (Clark) 19 Simpson Albert 39

Rogers William 19 Simpson Arlene Mary (Newth) 39

Root Alfred 41 Simpson Birta 39

Root Alma 41 Simpson Diane Man/ 39

Root Fred 41 Simpson Donald 39

Root George 41 Simpson Eathel (Boyer) 40

Root George W. 41 Simpson Edd E. 40

Root Ida 41 Simpson Edris 39

Root Joe 41 Simpson Edwin Ion 40

Root Lillie 41 Simpson Emma 39, 40

Root Mr. 41 Simpson Ernest, Jr. 39

Root Ruby 41 Simpson Ernest, Sr. 39

Root Vira 41 Simpson Etta 39

Root William 41 Simpson Frank 39

Ross Jos., Mrs. 36 Simpson Gerald (Nelson) Edwin 39

Rouse Ed, Mrs. 36 Simpson Gregory Lee 39

Rouse Mary C. 7 Simpson Harriet E. "Hattie" 39

Rouse Olive 37 Simpson Ida (Wheaton) 39, 40

Rowland Orrin 3 Simpson Janette 40

Royston Albert, Mrs. 6 Simpson John 40

Royston C „  Mrs. 6 Simpson John Arthur 39

Rudesill Burt 6 Simpson Kay Ellen 39

Rudesill Milton 6 Simpson Kenneth 39



Eaton County Quest Index

Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Simpson
Sinclaire
Singer
Skinner
Slauson
Slee
Sloan
Smart

Lauralee
Lou
Lulu
Marilyn Jean 
Marvel 
Mary I.
Mary Irene 
Mary L.
Max
Mrs.
Phyllis
Roy
Ruth
Simpson (Stepson) 
Stephen 
W ayne Leonard 
Estley 
John, Mr.
Lynn, Mr. & Mrs.
Ambrose
Rev.
T.M.
Asa
Anne Marie (Ash)

40
40
39
39
40 
40 
40 
39 
39
38
39 
39 
39 
39 
39
39 
38 
1
37 
4
38 
35 
12
40

Swayer
Taggard
Talbot
Taylor
Thompson
Thuma
Tomkin
Tow
Tray ?
Trumble
Viele
W aite
W aldo
Wales
W alker
W alker
W alker
W alker
W alker
W alker
W alker
W alker
Wall
Wall

Smith Barb 15 Wall
Smith Doris (Walker) 39 Wall
Smith Edward E., Mr. & Mrs. 35 Wall
Smith Ernest 35 Wall
Smith George Melvin 40 Wall
Smith Hattie 12 W alter
Smith Kevin Patrick 40 W alters
Smith Rachel Nicole 39 W alters
Snoke Harry, Mr. & Mrs. 37 Ward
Snyder Cecile 36 Ward
Snyder Glenn 36 Warden's
South Emily 40 Warren
Southern W.D., Mrs. & Mrs. 38 Washburn
Southworth 40 Washburn

Sprague P.W. 37 Washburn

Squires Betsy E. 4 Washburn

Squires Norman 4 Washburn

Stall Chas. 11 Watson

Stall Clyde 40 Watson

Stall Clyde, Mr. & Mrs. 38 W eaver

Stall Grace 39 W eaver

Stall Mrs. 38 W eaver

Stall Nelson 39 W eaver

Stanfield Clifford 37 W eaver

Starr Alvin 40 W eaver

Starr Marian (Goodrich) 40 Weaver
Sterling William, Mr. 2 W eaver

Stevens H.P. 36 W eaver

Stevens Lester 16 W eaver
Steves' C.N. 38 Weaver
Steward Benjamin 3 Webber
Stone Milton, Mrs. 36 Webber
Strange Frances 36 Weers

Strange J.B. 36 West

Strange J.B., Mr. & Mrs. 36 W est
Strange Montie 36 W est
Streeter D.A., Mrs. 35 W est
Streeter Mrs. 35 W est
Strieker Oren 37 W est's
Stryker W.A., Mr. & Mrs. 38 Wetmore
Surine Georgia Braden 17 Whayley
Sutton Roy 38 Wheaton
Sutton Roy, Mrs. 38 Wheaton
Swayer Anita G. (Ash) 40 Wheaton

Swayer Anita Gay (Ash) 39 Wheeler

Gene O.
Jam es M.
Joy, Mr. & Mrs. 
Claire 
W m., Mr.
Sharlene (Kelley)
John
L.H.
Rachel
Earl
Rolla
John
Johnathan H., Mr.
Watson
Bert
Bert, Mrs. & Mrs. 
Dorothy 
George 
George F.
Gertrude 
Jestin/Justin P. 
Sarah 
Charles A.
John W.
Martha 
Miranda 
Ruth F.
W illiam

Henry
Elizabeth
Enoch
Worth
W orth, Mr. & Mrs. 
J.C.
Helen, Mrs.
Ann
Isaac
James
Sarah
William H. H. 
Geo., Mr. & Mrs. 
Ruth
C.C.
Don D., Dr. 
Duncan 
F.A., Dr.
Frank A., Dr. 
George
Gustin Courson 
Hal, Prof.
John 
L.F., Dr.
Leroy F., Dr.
J.H., Mrs.
Otis, Mr. & Mrs.
Martin
Clyde, Mrs.
Emma (Simpson)
Frank
Myra J.
Penelope 
Clyde 
Am ine C.
Philetus 
Ida 
Ida 
Willa 
James H.

40
3
38 
12
3 
15 
2
1-4
2
35
37
37
4 
3
39
40 
39
39, 40
39
40 
3 
3
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
9
9
9
37
37
37
37
8
8
8
8
8
37
37 
36 
36
35
36 
36 
36 
15 
36
35
36 
36
38
38
39
38
39 
11
40 
21 
38 
35 
2
39, 40 
40 
12 
9



Eaton County Quest Index

White Betsey 10

W hite Peter 10

White Phillip 10

W hitney Allen 4

W hitney Leroy 12

W hitney Madelline 12

W ight Sheldon L. 15

William W m., Mr. 3

W illiams Elizabeth, Mrs. 3

W illiams Esther 7

W illiams George 11

W illiams Levi 11, 12

W illiams Lucinda, Miss 3

W illiams Maurice 11

W illiams Thomas 7

W ill's Maurice 38

Wilson Cyrus 8

Wilson Eliza Ann 2

W ilson Haney, Mrs. 38

Wilson Henretta 8

Wilson Peter 2

Wilson William B. 8

Winn John 4

W olpert Frank. Mr. & Mrs. 37

Woodrow Martha 35

Woodrow T.A., Mr. & Mrs. 35

W right Barbara 15

W right Walter, Mrs. 37


